FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 10

EX

Included in this section are the following: FAgE rage
Index by Part Name for Sections 20 thru 24 5 thru7
Index by Part Name for Section 10 covering covering the Brake Svstem and
Wheels, Wheel Carriers & Related Parts 5 Related Parts
SECTION 10 - WHEELS, WHEEL CARRIERS and RELATED PARTS
PART NAME NURBER PART NAME NrOBER

Bearing assy. (rear wheel) 1225 Kit {full wheel cover) 1130
Bolt (front & rear hub) 1107 Kit (wheel trim ring) 1211
Bolt (spare wheel carrier) 1448
Bolt (spare wheel lock) 1440 Lock ass'y. (spare wheel) 1386
Brace (spare wheel) 1377

Nut (hub bolt) 1012
Cap (hub grease) 1131 Nut (spare wheel carrier bolt) 1462
Cap or cover (wheel hub) 1130
Clamp {spare wheel) 1446
Cone & roller (front wheel inner bearing) 1201 Retainer (front wheel grease) 1190
Cone & roller (front wheel outer bearing) 1216 Retainer {rear wheel bearing)-inner 1180
Cup (front wheel inner bearing) 1202
Cup (front wheel outer bearing) 1217 Ring assv. (wheel trim) 1210
Drum ass'y, (rear brake) 1126 Seal (tear wheel bearing oil)-inner 1177

‘Spring (brake drum silencer) 1140
Extension (tire valve) 1705

Tire casing{snow) 1508
Flap (wire wheel tire liner) 1026

Washer {front spindle nut to outer bearing) 1195
Gasketl {front brake grease baffle) 1193
Gasket (rear wheel bearing retainer) 1001 Wheel assy. 1007

1015
Hub & brake drum (fronf] 1102 Wrench (spare wheel 1ock bolt) 1A379
SECTIONS 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 - BRAKE SYSTEM

Adapter (booster push rod) 2B014 Bracket (parking rear cable) 2530-1
Arm (compressor bell adjustment) 2A942 Bracket (power brake booster mounting) 2A248

Bracket (rear hose support) 2073
Baffle (front brake grease) 2240 Brush & holder assy, (compressor) 2979
Bearing assy. (compressor belt idler pulley) 2873 Bumper (brake pedal) 7583
Bearing (compressor pulley) 2990 Bumper ({master cylinder push rod) 2144
Bearing (idler pulley) 2990 Bumper (power brake booster push rod) 2A366
Bellows (power brake bocster) 2366 Bushing (booster Tever) 2A150
Body (booster)-rear - 2366 Bushing (booster piston gulde) 2B014
Bolt {master cylinder Iink rod) 2462 Bushing (brake & clutch mounting bracket) 2471
Bolt (master cylinder outlet fifting to master cyl.) | 2276 Bushing {master cylinder push rod) 2474
Bolt (power brake booster vacuum connector) 24412 Bushing {pedal) 2481
Bolt (rear carrier plaie) 4248 Bushing (power brake booster plunger)-gulde 2A386
Booster ass'y, (power brake) 2005 Bushing (power brake booster push rod) 2A367
Boot (cylinder) 2206 -7 Cable & conduit (parking brake handle to 2853
Boot {master cylinder) 2180 equalizer lever)
Boot (power brake booster push rod) 2A4177 Cable assy. (brake shoe adjusting lever) 2A178
Brace (compressor) 2889 Cable assy. (parking brake extenslon) 2853
Brace (compressor)-front 2888 Cahle (parkine)-from eaualizer to rear brake 2A635
Bracket (booster mounting) 2031 Cap {compressor belt drive idlér pulley]) 2894
Bracket (brake line support) 2A051 Cap (master cylinder filler) 2162
Bracket (compressor adjusfing) 2883 Clamp (power brake booster hose) 2342
Bracket (compressor mounting) 2882 Clamp (power steering return line) 2344
Bracket (compressor support) 2902
Bracket (front hose support) 2082 Clip {(hosej 2814
Bracket (parking brake cable support) 2649 Clip {master cylinder to pipe to irame) 13197
Bracket (parking cable to dash) 2857 CTp (pipe) 4c44
Bracket [parking equalizer) 2831 Clip (power brake booster air filter cover) 2A485




6 SECTION 10 FORD CAR PARTS

INDEX

SECTIONS 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 - BRAKE SYSTEM - continued

PART NAME ’ NGUR,\%EPR PART NAME NGURh?gER
Clip (power brake booster pushrodto operating lever) 2525 Kit (booster minor repair) 2307
Clutch & pulley ass'y. (compressor)-air conditioner | 2884 Kit {brake shoe hold down) 2A094
Compressor assy. -less pulley & base 2878 Kit (compressor mounting base) 2879
Kit (front cylinder repair) 2221
Connector (pipe) - front 2075 Kit {master cylinder repair) 3004
Connector {pipe) - rear 2074 Kit (parking brake repair cable) 2A7T53
- Kit (power brake booster major repair) 2309
Control {parking)-on dash 2780 Kit (power brake booster piston packing) 2A200
Cover (adjusting hole) 2092 Kit {rear cylinder repair) 2128
Cup (brake cylinder) 2201-2 Kit (rear shoe & Ilining) 2200
Cup (brake master cylinder primary) 2173 Kit (shoe anchor pin) 2A423
Cup (shoe hold down spring) 2066 Kit (shoe lining) 2007
Cylinder assy. (master) 2140 Kit (shoe & lining) 2001
Cylinder (front) 2061-2
Cylinder (rear) 2261-52 | T.ever (brake shoe adjusting) ZAIT6-7
Lever (parking brake) 2A642
Diaphragm (booster control valve) 2391 Tever (parking brake equalizer) JAG05
Diaphragm (power brake booster body) 2A365 Lever (parking cable to secondary brake shoe) 2A637-8
Disc (booster control valve) 2414 Lever (power brake booster) 2431
Tccentric (power booster control valve adjusting) 2462 Lining (front secondary)-shoe 3003
Equalizer (parking brake)-rear 2768 Lining (primary)-shoe 2021
Equalizer (parking cable) 2A602
Lining (rear shoe)-primary & secondary 2284 -85
Field assy. (compressor) 2987 Link (parking brake cable connecting) 1
Filter (brake vacuum booster air cleaner) 2A346 Tink {parking lever to primary brake shoe) SAGAD
Fitting {master cylinder outlet) 2076 Tink (shoe to cylinder)
VGasket (brake line) 2149 Nut (adjusting screw) 2047
Gasket (compressor cylinder head) 2945 Nut (master cylinder to front connector tube) 2133
Gasket (compressor valve plate) 2992 Nut {parking equalizer lever) 2001
‘Gasket (front brake carrier plate to spindle) 2044
Gasket (front brake grease baffle) 2026 “Pad (pedal) 2454
Gasket (master cylinder filler cap) 2167 Pad (pedal plate) 2457
Gasket (master cylinder outlet) 2154 Pawl (parking ratchet bar) 2786
Gasket (power brake booster end plate) 2483 Pedal (brake) 2455
Gasket (power brake booster tube connector) 2154
Gasket (rear carrier plate) 1001 Bin (booster lever pivol) SA020
Pin (parking brake control) 2859
Grommet (booster check valve) 2B176 Pin (parking brake handie locking) 5810
Guard (brake master cylinder push rod) 2A021 “Plin (parking brake lever) 3107
Guide (booster body piston) 2B130 Pin (shoe anchor) 2027
‘Guide (brake shoe adjusfing fever cable) 3A1TO Pin (shoe hold down Spring) 3060
Piston (brake cylinder) 2194-7
Handle assy. {parking brake control) 2760 Piston (brake master cylinder) 21
Head (compressor cylinder) 2995
Plate assy. (booster end) 2B093
Hose ass'y. (brake) 2078 Plate ass'y. (booster piston)-front 2A158
Hose ass'y. (rear brake) 2282 Plate ass'y, (brake pedal pad) 2453
Hose (brake lines) 2270 Plate assy. (parking brake equalizer lever brkt, mig.)[ 2A748
Hose (brake vacuum motor to parking brake switch) | 24595 Plate (front carrier) 2012-14
Hose (fitting to power brake booster outlet tube) 2079 Plate (parking cable to dash) 3858
Hose (front brake fitting to connector) 2A048 Plate (power brake booster push rod Jocating) 2A476
Hose (master cylinder to connector) 2079 Plafe (rear brake shoe anchor guide)
Hose (parking brake switch to tee) 2A596 Plate {rear carrier) 2211-12
Hose (power brake booster) 2A047
Hose (power brake booster reservoir to manifold) 2A047 Plug (power brake booster check valve) 3AYG
Plunger assy. (power brake booster) 2A385
Hose (power brake booster To connector) 2078 Pulley (compressor) 2884
Housing & end plate (booster) 2320 Pulley (parking cable) 2804
Hub (booster diaphragm guide) 2BI52
Reservoir assy. (power brake booster) 3A038
insulator (brake shoe adjusting screw) 2A482 Retalner (booster body piston guide) 2B131
Insulator (pedal bushing to spring) 2481 Retalner (parking brake cable)-rear 2AT709
Retainer (parking lever) 2106




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 10 7
SECTIONS 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 - BRAKE SYSTEM - continuved
PART NAME NGURQEER PART NAME NGURN?![BJER
Retalner (power brake booster fulcrum lever) 2A370 Spring & retainer {master cylinder piston return) | 2145
Retainer (power brake booster push rod)-spring 2A372 Spring (brake cylinder piston return) 2204-5
Spring (adjusting screw) 2049
Ring assy. (compressor clutch) 2980 Spring (parking brake lever return) 2A651
Ring (brake vacuum booster bellows wear) 2B074 Spring (parking brake release) 2634
Ring (power brake booster plunger cushion) 2A371 Spring (parking cable positioning) 2745
‘Ring {power brake booster tube to rear body) 2428 Spring (parking [ink) 2A601
Spring (parking ratchet bar pawl locking) 2788
Rod (booster push) 23717 Spring (pedal retracting) 2472
Rod (master cylinder push) 2143 Spring (power brake booster control vaive reiurn) | 24157
Rod (parking equalizer) 2628 Spring (rear shoe retracting) T 2296
Spring (shoe hold down) 2068
Rotor, pulley & armature assy. (compressor) 2983 Spring (shoe retracting) 2035-6
Screw (adjusting) 2041 Stop (booster control valve piston) 2B132
Screw (bleeder) 2208
Tube ass'y. (brake & fuel line)-steel 2265
Seal (booster body piston) 2372 Tube assy. (front brake fitting to connector) 2-2272
“‘Seal (booster push rod) 2384 Tube assy. (frontbrake tubeTitting to connector) 2A048
Seal (power brake booster push rod to piston) 2A319 Tube assy. (left front brake) 2964
Tube assv. (left rear brake) 2268
“Shait (pedal) 478 Tube assy. (master cyl. fo connector)
2A199
Seal (brake vacuum booster check valve) 2B073 Tube assv. (master cyl. to front brake connector) 2-2264
Shoe & lining (front primary) 2018 Tube assy. (master cylinder to rear brake hose) 2265
Shoe & lining (front secondary) 2019 Tube assy. (power brake booster to carburetor) 2-2247
Shoe & lining (rear primary) 2218 Tube assv. (right front brake) 2263
Shoe & lining (rear secondary) 2219 Tube assy. (right rear brake) 2267
Sleeve (parking brake equalizer lever retracting 2A754 Tube (booster) . 2420
__spring) Tube (booster connector to manifold) 2543
Sleeve (parking brake return spring) 2AT708 Tube (front brake hose to cylinder) 2A361-2
Tube (front brake intermediate) 2B221
Snap ring {master cylinder piston) 2174 Tube (power brake air reservoir tank to booster) 2589
Snap ring (power brake booster piston guide bushing) 2A368
Tubing (brake & fuel line) 2269
Socket (adjusting screw) 2048
Valve ass'y. (power brake booster check) 2A185
Spacer {compressor mounting bracket) 2887 2365
Spacer (shoe retracting spring) 2A352 Valve (booster control) 2A238
Spacer (stoplight switch) 5B129 Valve (booster manifold & check) 2A411




8 SECTION 10 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION

{Qry.|  PART NUMBER

1001 GASKET - REAR WHEEL BEARING RETAINER

60/62 lA Outer-27/8" 1. D, -4 holes 2 | ABAZ T001-A
61,62 |A Special (4/B carb.)-8 cyl. 390-for Special Except locking axle 2
Euty Performance
62/ Outer 2
81 S Outer 2
63/ A (except S/W) Outer 2
63/  IX(8 cyl.) Outer 2
60/ [A(S/W &P/C) ‘_3 9/32™ 1.D. -5 holes 4 C5AZ 1001-A
60/ |A(H/D) 4
61/62 |A Special (4/B carb.)-8 cyl. 390-for Special With locking axle 2
Duty Performance
61/ (except S/W) With large bearing 4
62 B With fade or wear resistant brakes 2
60 S 4
82, |8 4
60/62 |X 245/64" 1.D. -4 holes |2 CODD 1001-A
63/ | X(6 cyl.) 2 45/64" 1.D. -4 holes | 2 C3DZ 1001-A
ilaor GASKEY - REAR BRAKE CARRIER F{.ATE |
61/62 27787 1.D. -4 holes 2 C1AZ 1001-A
60 \AA (except S/W) 2
61 Special (4 & 6/B carb. )-8 cyl. 390-for Speciall Except locking axle 2
Euty Performance
63/ (except S/W) 2
63/ B 2
63/ (8 cyl.) 2
61,62 S 2
62 [B [ 33/32771.D. -4 holes 2 [ C20Z T1001-A
60/64 X [ 2 45/64" 1. D. -4 holes 2 177 CODZ 1001-A
| l I
YEAR MODEL REMARKS WHEEL [NO.HOLES& [QTY| PART NUMBER
SIZE BOLT CIRCLE
1007 WHEEL ASSY.
- A -
60 A 14x5.00] 5412 15 B7TA 1015-A
A 14x5,50] 5-41/2 |5 C2AZ 1007-C
A 14x6.00} 5-41/2 [ 5 C3AZ 1007-A
A 15x5.,00] 5-41/2 [ 5 COAA 1007-N
81/84| A 14x5.50 5-41/2 |5 C2AZ 1007-C
A 14x6.00| 5-41/2 |5 C3AZ 1007-A
A 15x5.50] 5-41/2 {5 Cl1AZ 1007-A
- B -
62/64 | B 13x4,50] 5-41/2 15 C1UU 1007-A
B R/B C8UZ 1007-G 14x5.00] 5-41/2 |5 | *C4GY 1007-B
|
-8 -
60/61| S 14x5.50] 5-41/2 |5 B8A 1015-A
62/64| S 14 x5.50] 5-41/2 [ 5 C2S8Z 1007-A
S Wire spoke-use w/8,00-14 tube 14 x 5,50 412 |5 C2SZ 1007-B
tires
S (1964) 15x5.50] 5-41/2 | 5 C4SZ 1007-A
- X -
60/64 | X(54, 58,62, 63,64)-6 & 8 cyl.- 13x4,00| 4-41R2 [5 cCoDD 1007-J
"Before 4/13/64"
X(6 cyl.) "From 4/13 /64" 13x4.00] 4-41/72 |5 CODD 1007-J
X(s/D,S/W,63,66,76)-6 & 8 cyl.- Use w/6.50-13 tires 13x4,50] 4-412 [5 CODZ 1007-A
"Before 4/13 /64"
X(8 cyl.) "From 4/13 /64" Use w/6.50-13 tires 13x4.50] 4-41/2 |5 CODZ 1007-A
X(54, 58, 62, 64)-H/D-6 & 8 cyl.- Use w/6.50-13 tires 13x 4,50 4-41R2 |5 CODZ 1007-A
"Before 4/13/64"
X(8 cyl.) "Before 4/13/64" | (1963/64) 13x4.50( 5-412 |5 ClUU 1007-A
X(8 cyl.) "From 4/13/64" 14 x4.50] 4412 |5 C4DZ 1007-A
X(8 cyl,) "From 4/13/64" R/B C80Z1007-G 14x5.00f 5-412 |5 *C4GY 1007-B




FORD CAR PARTS

9
SECTION 10
YEAR | MODEL I DESCRIPTION [QTY. [ PART NUMBER
1012 NUT - HUB B0OLT
60/ |A,B,§X 1/2"-20-open-zinc plate 20 CO0AZ 1012-A
IOIS WHESL ASSY. . Refer to Group 1007
[
1026 FLAP - WIRE WHERL TIRE LINER
62/64 S | ;5 | C28Z 1026-A
I l
1102 HUB and SRAKE DRUM ASSY. - FRONT
60 |A{except §/W, Taxl) | IT" L. D. -2 1/2" brake surface 7277 COAA 1102-C
80 A 11" 1.D, -37 brake surface 2|7 COAK 1102-D
61 A(11" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 1/32" 1.D. -2 1/2" brake surface -Not repl 2 *C1AA 1102-A
82/ |A(11" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 1/32" 1. D. -2 25/32" brake surface 2 C5AZ 1102-B
81/ A(11" x 3" brakes)-except Taxi with aluminum | 11 1/32" 1. D, -3 9/32" brake surface 2 C5AZ 1102-A
drums
63/ [A(11" x'3" brakes), Tax] Aluminum drum-1T" I, D, -31/7" brake surfacé | 3 C3AZ 1102-E
W he . hl
62/  |B(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) | 10" 1.D. -213/16" brake surface-non-flared 2 | €30z 1102-D
|
! !
-8 -
80 S 11" 1.D,-21/2™ brake surface 2 C0AA 1102-C
61 [ 111/32" 1.D. -3 9/32" brake surface 2 C5AZ 1102-A
62 . IE] { 11 1/32" 1. D. -3 1/4" brake surface 2 ] C28Z 1102-A
63/64 |S 11 3/32" 1.D. -3 1/4" brake surface-inner 2 | C€38Z 1102-C
bearing cup stamped LM 67010-outer bearing
cup stamped M12610
||
- -X-
80/ X(9" x 2 1/4" brakes) 9" x 2 1/2" brake surface 2 C1DZ 1102-B
63/ X(10" x 2 1/4™ brakes) 10" I.D. -2 13/16" brake surface-non-flared 2 C30Z 1102-D
r
107 BOLT - FRONT and REAR HUB
60/ A,B,S,X Rear-1/230x T §/8"-Serrationdia. . 6187/.628™ | AR A9AZ 1107-B
60/ A, B,8, X(drum brakes) T727-20 x 1 11/18"-serration dia, . 618"/, 628" | AR C3AZ 1107-A
60/ ], B,S,X(drum brakes) 172"-20 x 1 1/2"-serration dia. . 632"/, 640" AR ClAZ 1107-A
63/ A, B, X(with one piece front drum) 1/2"-20x T 9/16™-serration dia. . 632'7. 640" AR C30Z 1107-A
I !
1126 DRUM ASSY. - REAR BRAKE
- A -
|A(1T"x 21/4" & 11" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 1/32" 1, D, -2 3/4" brake surface-overall 2 C3AZ 1126-B
depth 5" -flared cross-ribbed
60 JA(11" x 2 1/2" brakes) IT"L.D. -2 3/4"brake surface 2 COAA 1I26-&
81/64 |[A(I1" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 1/32" 1.D. -2 3/4" brake surface-non-fiared | 2 C3AZ 1126-A
-
62/ B(10'" x 1 3/4" brakes) 10"L. D.-2"brake surface 2 | “C30Z 1126-B
62/ B(10" x 2" brakes) 10" 1. D.-21T/4" brake surface -non-Iared | 2 . C20Z 1126-B
83/ [B(10" x 2 1/2" brakes) 10"L D.-2 3/4"brake surface-non-flared 2 | C30Z 1126-A
{ I !
- ’ -
80 IS(11" x 2'1/2" brakes) [ 11" 1.D.x 2 3/4" brake surface [ 2 ] COAA 1126-A
81 S(11" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 1/32" 1,D, -2 3/4" brake surface 7 2 C3AZ 1126-A
(2] S (11" x 2 1/2" brakes] I11/3271.D. -2 3/ brake surface 2 C25Z 1126-A
83/ B(i1" x 2 1/2" brakes) 11 3/32"1.D. -2 3/3 braké surface [Z | C3Z II%6-A
l | |
60/ X(9" x 1 1/2" brakes) i | 9"I.D. - 1 3/4" brake surface [ 2] CO0DZ 1126-C
60/ |X(9" x 21/4" brakes) | 9" 1.D.-2'1/2" brake surface | 27| CobzZ 1126-B
83/ X(10" x 1 3/4" brakes) | 10" 1. D, -2" brake surface [ 2 | C30Z 1126-B

80/

A,B,5,X

pring nuf{drumto axle shalt)-1/2"

[ToT8[356080-SIZ(MMZT0)

]




10 SECTION 10 FORD CAR PARTS

1130 CAP or COVER - WHEEL HUB

REFER TO PAGES 13 and 14 FOR MODEL APPLICATION

WHEEL COVERS

GALAXIE GALAXIE FAIRLANE

C1AA 1130.C (1961 -14") C3AZ 1130-Z (1963/64-15%) C20A 1130-A 11962 .13%")
C3AZ 1130-F (1963 -15")

C2AZ 1130-C (1962 -14") C3AZ 1130-C (1963 .14") C30Z 1130-L (1963/64-13")
C3AZ 1130-AA (1963 .14")

THUNDERBIRD

C3AZ 1130-U (1963 -14%)

C€30Z 1130.D {1963 -1
C3AZ 1130-B (1963 .14")

(30Z 1130-C (19631

w o

)
")

C3AZ 1130-G (1963/64-14"} (BLACK CENTER) C30Z 1130.G {1963-14"

NOTE-RECOMMEND DEALERS RETAIN A COPY OF THE ANNUAL P.4186-A
ACCESSORIES SALES PROMOTION CATALOG FOR
FULL COLOR IDENTIFICATION Of WHEEL COVERS




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 10

1130 CAP or COVER - WHEEL HUB - continued
REFER TO PAGES 13 and 14 FOR MODEL APPLICATION

WHEEL COVERS HUB CAPS

GALAXIE AND FAIRLANE

C10D 1130-D(1961/62-13") C1AA 1130-B(1961/62.10"
C20Z 1130-C (1962-14") C20A 1130-C (1962.9%")

C30Z 1130-A(1963.9%4")
C30Z 1130-M(1963-9%")
C3AZ 1130-A(1963-10%")

THUNDERBIRD
it

C2SZ 1130-C (1962-7")
C35Z 1130.D (1963/ -1
BLACK CENTER)

C2DZ 1130-A (1962/64-13") C1DD 1130.C (1961.9")
C3DZ 1130-A 1960/ .9°)
NOTE.RECOMMEND DEALERS RETAIN A COPY OF THE ANNUAL P4186.8

ACCESSORIES SALES PROMOTION CATALOG FOR
FULL COLOR IDENTIFICATION OF WHEEL COVERS




12 SECTION 10 FORD CAR PARTS

1130 CAP or COVER - WHEEL HUB - continued
REFER TO PAGE 14 FOR MODEL APPLICATION

GALAXIE
FAIRLANE
FALCON
GALAXIE THUNDERBIRD

C4AZ 1130.C (1964—14") C4AZ 1130.H (1964/ .14 C45Z 1130-A (1964-—15")
(RED, WHITE & BLUE CENTER) CAAZ 1130.) (1964—157) BLACK CENTER)

C40Z 1130-H (1964/ -13")

C4AZ 1130.8 (1964—14") CAAZ 1130-A (19647 .10%;7) C45Z 1130-B (1964—15")
{BLUE CENTER) C40Z 1130-A (19647 _9%") (RED CENTER)
FAIRLANE FORD FALCON

#c . o C4DZ 1130.A (1964—13")
. iy N304 i 321_1144')') oAz 1130-L 11964/ 14 (BLACK CENTER)
(RED CENTER) (RED, WHITE & BLUE CENTER)

#RUSTLESS STEEL

¢CHROME C4DZ 1130-D (1964, _9%n
{BLACK CENTER)
C40Z 1130.G 1964—14") NOTE.RECOMMEND DEALERS RETAIN A COPY OF THE ANNUAL
C40Z 1130.) (1964.14" ACCESSORIES SALES PROMOTION CATALOG FOR P-4393

{BLUE CENTER) FULL COLOR IDENTIFICATION OF WHEEL COVERS




1o CAP or COVER - WHEEL HUB - continued
MODEL DIAMETER DESCRTIPTION QTY. TLLUST. ON PART NUMBER
(inches) PAGE -
1960
A 10 1/4 Cap [ Co0AA 1130-C
A 14 Cover ! 4 C0AA 1130-D
S 10 1/4 Cap 4 C0AA 1130-C
[ 14 Cover-36 struts 4 B9A 1130-A
X 9 Cap-Black letters [ 11 | C3DZ TI30-A
X 13 Cover-Black despressions 4 | CoDZ Ti30-B
\
.
1961
A 10 Cap 4 11 T CilAA 1130-B
A 14 Cover [ 10 CIAA 1136-C
B 10 Cap 4 11 ClAA 1130-B
S 14 Cover- use w/CTAZ 1705-A ext. 4 10 CiSZ T1130-B
X 9 Cap-White letters 4 11 CiDD 1130-C
X 13 Cover-White depressions 4 11 j CiDD 1130-D
X 13 Cover-16 holes [ 11 | CIDD 1130-E
1962
A 10 Cap 4 11 Cl1AA 1130-B
A 14 Cover 4 10 C2AA 1130-B
A 14 Cover-incl. crest 5 10 C2AZ 1130-C
A 151/8 Cover-full wheel 4 B5A 1130-C
B 91/4 Can Z 11 CZUA TI30-C
B 10 Cap 1 i1 CiAA 1130-B
B 131/8 Cover-Coruna design 4 10 C20A 1130-A
B 14 Cover [ 11 C20Z 1130-C
S 14 Cover-use w/BTAZ 1705-A ext. 4 10 CiSZ 1130-B
S ki Cover-Chrome-w/wiré spoke wheels-Black cénter : 4 11 C28Z TI130-C
X 9 Cap-Black letters [ i1 C3DZ T1130-A
X 13 Cover-Black depressions : ! 11 C2DZ 1130-A
X 13 Cover-White depressions j 4 11 CiDD 1130-D
X 13 Cover-12 openings ) 4 11 C2DZ 1130-C
X 13 Cover-16 holes ! 11 " CIDD I130-E
; j
1963
A 10 5/8 Cap-40 depressions I 4 11 C3AZ 1130-A
A 14 Cover-19 struts-inc, medallion-bright finish chrome Tlash 5 4 10 C3AZ 1130-B
A 14 Cover-19 struts-incl. medallion-stainless steel—brushhmsh 4 10 C3AZ 1130-U
A 14 Cover-incl. spinner-bright finish chrome flash 4 10 *C3AZ 1130-C
A 14 Cover-incl. spinner-stainiess steel 4 10 *C3AZ 1130-AA
A 14 Cover -Simulated wire-incl, spinner 4 10 *C3AZ 1130-G
A 15 Cover-incl, spinner-bright Iinish chrome ITash [ 10 *C3AZ 1I130-F
A 15 Cover-incl, spinner-stainless steel 4 10 *C3AZ 1130-Z
B 9 5/8 Cap-40 depressions-Silver paint 4 11 C30Z 1130-A
B 95/8 Cap-40 devressions-Black paint [ i1 C30Z 1130-M
B 10 5/8 Cap-40 depressions [ 11 C3AZ T1130-A
B 13 Cover-36 struts-Incl. crest 4 10 C30Z 1130-C
B 13 Cover-Simulated wire-incl. spinner 4 10 *C30Z T130-L
B 14 Cover-36 struts-incl. crest 1 4 10 C30Z 1130-D
B 14 Cover-incl, spinner I 3 10 C30Z 1130-G
B 14 Cover-Simulated wire-incl, spinner T 4 10 *C30Z 1130-K
S 7 Cap-incl. spinner-Black center 4 11 C35Z 1130-D
S 14 Cover-24 struts 4 10 C35Z  1130-A
S 14 Cover-24 struts-incl. spinner-Black center 4 10 C38Z 1130-B
X 9 Cap-DBlack Tetters [ 11 C3DZ 1130-A
X 13 Cover-12 openings T4 11 C2DZ 1130-C
X 13 Cover-Black depressions R 11 C2DZ 1130-A
X 13 Cover-Simulated wire-Incl. spinner i 7 10 *C30Z 1130-1

* Not used on vehicles equipped with fender skirts



14 FORD CAR PARTS
SECTION 10
WODEL DIAMETER DESCRIPTION ’ QTy. ,ILLUST. ON PART NUMBER
{inches) PAGE -
130 CAP or COVER - WHEEL HUB - continued
1964
A —101/27 77 T Cap-"Ford" Tetters with Black background ! 4 12 C4AZ 1130-A
A 14 ~ " Cover-incl.crest-Blue Center 4 12 C4AZ 1130-B
A 14 T T Cover-embossed center medallion-dull finish 4 12 C40Z 1130-C
A 1477 Cover-incl. spinner-"XL™ in medallion-Red, Whité & Blue q 12 C4AZ 1130-C
center
A 14 “Kit-Simulated wire-consists of 4-C4AZ 1130-H cover, 1 C4AZ 1130-F
4-BT7AZ 1705-A extension
A Y] 7 Covér-wire-also supplied in C4AZ 1130-F 4 12 C4AZ 1130-H
A 14 Cover-Simluated wire-incl. spinner q 10 *C3AZ 1130-G
A 14 Cover-Simulated wire incl. spinner-Red, White & Blue 4 12 *C4AZ 1130-L
center
A 15 Cover-incl, spinner-stainiess steel B 4q 10 *C3AZ 1130-2
A 15 Cover-wire ’ 4 12 C4AZ 1130-J7
B 91/2 Cap-"Ford" letters with Black background : 4 12 C40Z 1130-A
10 1,2 " ""Can-"Ford" letters with Black background e 12 CIAZ 1I30-A
B 18 Kit-wire-consists of 4-C40Z 1130-H cover, M1 *C40Z 1130-T
4-BOAA 1705-B extension
B 13 Cover-wire-also sunplied in C40Z 1130-T 4 12 *C40Z T1I30-H
B 13 ~ Coveér-Simulated wire-incl. spinner 4 10 *C30Z 1130-L
B 14 B Cover-Simulated wire-incl, spinner [ 10 *C30Z 11306-K
B 14 ~ " Cover-incl. spinner-medallion imprinted "Falirlane Sports | 4 12 *C40Z 1130-G
Coune"-dull finish !
B 14 Cover-incl. spinner-medallion imprinted "Fairlane Sports 4 12 *C40Z 1130-7
Coupe' -bright finish
B Ty Cover-embossed center medallion-dull finish 4 12 C40zZ 1130-C
B B 14 ‘Cover-embossed centéer-medallion-bright finish 4 12 C40Z 1130-L°
B 14 © 7 TKit-Simulated wire-consists of 4-C4AZ 1130-H cover, T C4AZ Ti30-F
4-BTAZ 1705-A extension
B 14 ‘Cover-Simulated wire-also supplied in C4AZ 1130-F q 12 C4AZ 1130-H
S T Cap-Incl. spinner-Black center 4 11 C35Z 1130-D
S 15 Cover-16 struts-Black center 4 12 C38Z 1130-A
ST T T Cover-incl. spinner-Red center [ 12 C4SZ 1130-B
X 9 "7 "Cap-Black letters - 4 11 C3DZ 1130-A
D G VN " "Cap-"Ford" letters w/Black background 4 12 C40Z 1130-A
X 95/8 Cap-6 embossed bars-incl, Falcon letters on Black ‘ 4 12 C4DZ 1130-D
background
X 10 1,2 Cap-"Ford™ Iefters w/Black background 4 12 C4AZ 1130-A
X 13 Kit-wire-consists of 4-C40Z 1130-H cover, 1 *C40Z 1130-T
4-BSAA 1705-B extension ;
X 13 Cover-wire-also supplied in C40Z 1130-T T4 12 *C40Z 1130-H
I G & Cover-Simulated wire-incl. spinner 0 4 10 *C30Z 1130
X 13 Cover-Black depressions ] 11 C2DZ "1130-A
X 13 . "Cover-Simulated wiré-incl, Falcon embélm in Black center 4 12 C4DZ T1130-A
X 14 Kit-Simulated wire-consists ol 4-C4AZ 1130-H cover, T C3AZ T1I30-F
4-BTAZ 1705-A extension
X T T Cover-Simulated wire-alsc supplied in C4AZ 1130-F q 12 C4AZ 1130-H
X T 14 Cover-Simulated wire-incl. spinner 4 10 *C30Z 1130-K
X | 14 Cover-embossed center medallion-bright finish 4 12 C40zZ 1130-L°
YEAR ! MODEL DESCRIPTION ‘IQTY. PART NUMBER
__ N3 CAP - HUB GREASE
50/ |A, B(drum brakes) ) ~ Front-125/3271.D. | 2 B5A 1131-A
60/62 S Y ( 2
63/ X (10" x 2 1,4" brakes) ‘ | 2
B3/ s TFront-131/327 0. D, 2 LF T1i31-A"
60/ {X " “Front-1 37/64" O, D, 2 C3DZ 1131-A
| | |
1140 SPRING - BRAKE DRUM SILENCER
60/  Taxi i 32" Tong-use with bonded brake lining | 4 BTA T1140-A

* Not used on vehicles equipped with fender skirts



FORD CAR PARTS

15

SECTION 10
YEAR | MODEL I DESCRIPTION T@TY.[  PART NUMBER
W77 SEAL ASSY. - REAR WHEEL BEARING OIL - INNER
60, A 11/2'LD. -2 1/270.D. " 2 BTA 1177-A
60 S \ 2
62/ IS 2
60/ |A 13/8"1.D.-2 3/8" O.D. 2 ! B7A 1177-B
62/ 1}3 ' 2 }
61 S 2
61/ |A(for Spécial dity performance) 11/2"1.D.-2 1/27 O.D. . 2 CIAA TI71-A
62/64 B ' 123/6471,D.~2 5/8" 0,D.-to seal 1 3/8" shaftq 2 \ C20W 1177-A
use with carrier plate flange on outside of l
axle housing tube ’ |
64/ T323/64" I.D. -2 17/64" O.D.-to seal 1 3/8"7 | 2 | C40Z 1177-A
shaft use-with carrier plate flange on inside ‘ \‘
of axle housing tube l |
60/61 [X(Taxmab,S’D W ,66)-6 cyl.-""Before 5/15/61"\‘ 1 21/647 1.D,-2 1/32™ O.D.-to seal 1 5/16" |2 |‘ CODW 1177-B
| | shaft | ‘
61/ lX(Taxicab.Slb , YW ,66)=6 cyl.-"From 5/15/61"| 1 21/64" I.D.-2 1/16" O.D,.-to seal 1 11/32" ) 2 | C1IDZ 1177-A
64 (X | shaft 2 |
60/ (54,58,62,64)-6 cyl. [ 111/64" 1.D,-2 1/327 0.D.~to seal 1 11/64" 2] CODW 1177-A
E( | shaft \
63/64 |X(8 cyl. 260) [ 13/8"1.D.-23/32" O.D. 2 | CIUW 1171-A
\ | l
1180 RETAINER - REAR WHEEL BEARING - INNER
60/ A,S TT7/3271.D. -2 3/87 O.D. 2 BYAZ 1180-B
62/ B, X 13/871.D.-2" 0.D. 2 BOAZ 1180-A
60/ |a 2 |
80/ X T11/32" 1.D.-17/87 O.D. 2 | CODW 1180-B
80, X 111/64" L.D.-17/87 O.D. 2 | CODW 1180-A
| |
190 RETAINER - FRONT WHEEL GREASE
60 |A Special (4/B carb.)-8 cyl. 352 [370,D-2 1/16" 1. D. -5/16" thick |2, BTTZ 1190-A
63/  |A(Taxicab) [21/27 & 2 11/16" O.D.-to seal 1 15/16" shaft 2 C3SZ 1190-A
62 Is "From 5/21/62" ‘ ’ 2 {
60/ | A (except N.Y.Taxicab) | 21727 0.D. -1 15/16" 1. D, -9/32" thick | 2 | B5AZ 1190-A
62/  |B(drum brakes) \ |2
60/62 \s "Before 5/21/62" [ | 2
63/ |X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) \ 2|
83/ 8 227/37" major O.D.-2 37/64" minor O.D.- | 2 | C6AZ 1190-A
‘ 115/16" 1.D, j |
60/ [21/16" 0.D. [2 | Cibz 1190-A
1193 GASKET - FRONT BRAKE GREASE BAFFLE
62/ |B,X(10" brakes) i 2] C20A 2026-A
61/64 |S \ 2 BIA 1193-A
195 WASHER - FRONT SPINDLE NUT TO OUTER BEARING ‘
60/ AB,S \ 121/32" 0, D.-3/32" thick 2 | C2AZ 1195-A
63/ X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) 2 |
60/ X 17/1670.D.-3/32" thick 2 | CIDD 1195-A
1201 CONE and ROLLER ASSY. - FRONT WHEEL INNER BEARING
60/62 |A Special (4&6/B carb.)-8 cyl. 352,390-for | 1 5/8" L. I, -stamped LM 501349 2 \ B7A 4221-A
special duty performance
60/ A (drum brakes) "11/471.D.-2 21/64" O.D, -stamped LM 67048 | 2 | B5A 1201-A
62, |B . | 2 |
60/64 B ‘ 2|
63/ X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) L [ 2 |
60 X Differential-1 3/8" 1. D, -2 9/16" O,D. -stamped| 2 | B7C 1201-A
‘ \ LM 48548 l
60, X | 11/16" 1. D. -stamped 144649 T2, CODD 1201-A
1202 CUP - FRONT WHEEL INNER BEARING
60/ |A(drum brakes) Stamped LM 67010 2 B5A 1202-A
62, |B { | 2 |
60/64 |S ! D2
63/ X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) \ |2 |
60 X Dilferential-Stamped LM 48510 2| B7C 1202-A
80/, X 163/64" O. D.-stamped L 44610 2 |7 CODD 1202-A
1210 RING ASSY. - WHEEL TRIM
60/63 |X | [ 4] CobD 1210-A




16 SECTION 10 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL { DESCRIPTION TQTY. | PART NUMBER
1211 KIT - WHEEL TRIM RING-WHITE

60/ {All with 13" wheels ) o 1 C5AZ 1211-A

60/  |All with 14" wheels ‘ 17 Cs5Az 1211i-B
| l l |
1216 CONE and ROLLER ASSY. - FRONT WHEEL OUTER BEARING

60 | A Special (4/B carb. )-8 cyl, 352 | Stamped 1380 P2 AATT216-A

60/ {A(drum brakes) | Stamped LM 11949 2 B5A 1216-A

62/ |B 2

60/62 |S I 2

63/ (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) ;2

60 X [11/16" 1. D. -stamped LM 11749 |72 | TCODD 1216-A

63, 5 [Stamped M 12649 2 [ T3Sz I2I6-AT
1217 CUP - FRONT WHEEL OUTER BEARING

60/ |A(drum brakes) | Stamped LM 11910 e B5A 1217-A

62/ B 9 i

60/62 |S 2|

63/ X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) | 2 |

60 X | 137/64" O.D. -stamped LA 11710 27" CoDD 1217-A

63/ S | Stamped M 12610 T2 | T3’z I2IT-A
1225 BEARING ASSY. - REAR WHEEL

60, {A(except P/C & Heavy Duty S/W) + 13/8"LD.-253/64"0.D. -stamped RW207CE, | 2 , BIAZ I1235-A"

62/ B 2-3538 or F207AKK29-(medium)-includes I 2 |

61 S C90Z 1180-A retainer | 2

63/  K(8 cyl) | 2 |

60/  |X(54, 58, 62, 64) [113/16"L.D.-27/16" 0.D. -stamped 88506-AR-| 2 | CODZ 1295-A

\ (extra small)~includes CODW 1180-A retainer !

60/ X(Taxicab,§/D,S/W, 66)

) (small)-includes CODW 1180-B retainer

121/64"1.D.-2 43/6470.D. ~stamped RWF34R-| 2

CODZ 1225-C

60/ |s "1 17/32"1.D.~3 5/32" 0.D. -stamped 88126- | 2 | CIAZ 1925-4
60/ |A (Heavy Duty S/W, P/C) | (large)-includes C9AZ 1180-A retainer 2 |
| | | |
1377  BRACE - SPARE WHEEL
80/ X (54, 58, 62, 63, 64, 76) : [T, " CoDB 1377-A
TA379  WRENCH - SPARE WHEEL LOCK BOLT
61/ |A ! | T 7, CIAB TA379-A
1386 LOCK ASSY - SPARE WHEEL
61, [A(S/W) Tncludes Keys ! CIAZ 1386-A
63/  B(T1) \ P
81/ |A(S/W) | Consists of T ' "TCilAzZ 1386-C
| | 1-C1AB 1A379-A Wrench 1-C1AB 1440-B Bolt 1 |
} | 1-C1AZ 1386-A Lock & Keys Assy. | \
61/ | K (except S/W) | Conslsts of 71 | "ClAz 1386-B
| 1-C1AB 1A379-A Wrench 1-C1AB 1440-A Bolt | |
| | 1-C1AZ 1386-A Lock & Keys Assy. ; |
| I |
1440 BOLY - SPARE WHEEL LOCK
61/ |A (except S/W) [3/8"-16 x 6 1/4" | T [ CIAB 1440-&
61/ A(S/W) 3/87-16 x 8" 7T  CIAB 1440-B
] l | |
1446 CLAMP - SPARE WHEEL - Also Refer to Groun 17091
60 1A(S]W) "Before 3/7/60" | T 1 BA 1446-A
60/  |X (86) \ |1
62/ p | With wire wheels 1
1448 BOLT - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER
- A -
60 |A(except 71) 3/8=16x77/8" 1 B5A 1443-B
80/64 |A(T1) 3/8"-16 x 97 |71 COAB 1448-C
61/64 [A(except 71) 3/8"-16x 6 3/2" 1] B7A 1448°A
-B -
62 B 3/8-16x 6 3/3" 1 B7A 1448-4A
63 B(71) 3816 x 3 11/16" 1 C30Z 1448-A
63/  |Blexcept 71) 3816 x6 3/4" 1 B7A 1448-A
64/ B(71) 3/8™-16 x 3 3/4~includes plate 1 CODZ 1448-B
- -
60/63 s 3/87-16x6 3/4" 1 B7A 1448-A
64 S 3/8-16x77/8" 1 B5A 1448-B
S 3/8"-16 x 9 3/16'-3 1 /4" thread length 1 C60Z 1448-A




FORD CAR PARTS

17

SECTION 20
YEAR | MODEL ; DESCRIPTION [QTY. |~ PART NUMBER
1448 BOLT - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER - continved
X -
80/ X(s/D, 1) | 3/8™-16 x 3 3 /4 -includes plate 1 CODZ 1448-B
60/  [X(66) I Rod (spare wheel mounting) 1 [CODB 6647114-A
60 IA, S [ Retainer (bolt to rear sill panel)-spring type 1 [74274-S(R3)
60/ |X(except S/D&S/W) "Bolt-3/8™-16 x T"-carriage -1 1359808-52
| | (BB198M)
60/ X (66) Pin (rod)-self-locking 1 1352358-S(NN127)
64 B(71) Washer-flat-35/64" 1 359820-S8(XX203)
| |
1462 NUT - SPARE WHEEL CARRIER BOLY I
60 {A (except 5/W) Wing-3/87-18 J 1 J B9AZ 1462-A
64/ Pl
60,/ C
63/ [B(71) |1
63/ B (S/W) 1 1/2™-20 x " Iong 1 ] B5C 1462-A
62/ |X | Washer-TIat (nut to jack base)-39/647 RN 359820-S8(XX203)
| I
1508 TIRE CASING - SNOW | |
60/ |A | 157 x 7.775"-Black side wall-General tire | AR] CBAZ 1508-A
60/ A 15" x 7,75 -White side wall-General tire AR C8AZ 1508-B
60/ A, S 15" x 8. 25"-Black side wall-General tire AR C8AZ 1508-C
80/ A,S 15™ x 8. 257 -White side wall-General tire AR C8AZ 1508-D
60/ A(T1) 15" x 8.55"-Black side wall-General tire AR C8AZ 1508-G
60/ A(T1) 15" x8.55"-White side wall-General tire AR C8AZ 1508-H
60/ B, X 147 x 7.75™Black side wall-General tire AR C80Z 1508-A
60/ B, X 147 x 7,75"-White side wall-General tire AR C80Z 1503-B
62/ B - 147 x 7, 35"-Black side wall-General tire i AR C80Z 1508-C
62/ B 14" x 7, 35"-White side wall-General tire | AR | C80Z 1508-D
60/ X 147 x 5. 895"-Black side wall-General tire AR C8DZ 1508-A
60/ X 14" x 6. 95" White side wall-General tire AR C8DZ 1508-B
60/ X 137x 8.50™-Black side wall-General tire AR -
80/ X 137 x 6.50™-White side wall-General tire AR C6AZ 1508-B
| |
1705 EXTENSION - TIRE VALVE '
80/ |A,B.X [ 11/7 long I T B7AZ T705-A
64 A (use with C4AZ 1130-B or C) { 11/2™long f
62/64 |S ( | 1 3{364” Iong-with wire spoke wheels [ 44 [ %421;% 11?7%55-.%
680/ | X'(with full wheel covers)  7/8" Tong” "4 CODZ 1705-A
82/  |B (with full wheel covers) | | 4
] | ]
BRAKE SIZE A
YEAR MODEL RESTRICTIONS (INCHES) FRONT REAR
2001 KiT - BRAKESHOE and LINING
- A -
60 A (exc.59,71, P/C, Taxi) 11x21/2 COAZ 2001-A COAZ 2200-E
A (59,71,P/C) (Note 1) 11x3F.R. COAZ 2001-C
11x21/2 *COAZ 2200-B
A (Taxi) 11 x 3 bonded W.R. *C0AZ 2001-E
11 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. *CO0AZ 2200-D
61 A (exc.59,71,P/C, 8 cyl. 390 Special, Taxi) 11x21/2 C3AZ 2001-B C3AZ 2001-B
A (59,71) 11x3 C2SZ 2001-A
11x21/2 C2AZ 2200-B
A (P/C, 8 cyl. 390 Special) (Note 1) 11 x 3 F.R. C3AZ 2001-C
11x21/2" F.R. C3AZ 2200-C
A (Taxi) 11 x 3 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2001-A
11 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2200-A
62 A (exc.71,P/C, Taxi) 11x21/2 C3AZ 2001-B C3AZ 2001-B
A (1) 11x3 C3AZ 2001-D
11x21/2 C2AZ 2200-B
A (P/C) (Note 1) 11 x 3F.R. C3AZ 2001-C
11x21/2 F.R. C3AZ 2200-C
A (Taxi) 11 x 3 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2001-A
L 11 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2200-A
A  F.R. - Fade Resistant, W.R. - Wear Resistant Note 1 - Fade Resistant Brakes Optional on all Models



18 SECTION 20 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR MODEL RESTRICTIONS BRAKE SIZE A FRONT REAR
(INCHES)
2001  KIT - BRAKE SHOE and LINING - continuved
- A -
63/64] A {exc. 71, P/C, Taxi) 11x21/2 C3AZ 2001-B C3AZ 2200-E
A (M) ) 11x3 C3AZ 2001-D ’ T
11x21/2 F.R. C3AZ 2200-C
A (P/C) (Note 1) 11 x3F.R. C3AZ 2001-C
11x21/2 F.R. C3AZ 2200-C
A (Taxi) 11 x 3 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2001-A
11 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. C3AZ 2200-A
-B -
62 B (exc. P/C, Taxi) 10x21/4 C30Z 2001-C
10x13/4 C20Z 2200-A
B(P/C) (Note 1) 10x21/2 F.R. C60Z 2001-A
10x 2 F.R. . C20Z 2200-C
B (Taxi) 10 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. C20Z 2001-E
10 x 2 bonded W.R. C20Z 2200-B
83/ B (exc. 71, P/C, Taxi) 10x21/4 C30Z 2001-C
10x13/4 C30Z 2200-A
B (1) 10x21/2 F.R. C30Z 2001-D C30z 2001-D
B (P/C) {Note 1) 10x21/2 F.R. C60Z 2001-A
10x 2 F.R. C20Z 2200-C
B (Taxi) 10 x 2 1/2 bonded W.R. C20Z 2001-E
10 x 2 bonded W.R. C20Z 2200-B
-8 -
60 S 11x21/2 B9S 2001-A T B9S 2001-A
62 S 11 x3 C28z 2001-A
11x21/2 *C2SZ 2200-A
63/64] S . 11 x 3 C35Z 2001-D
11x21/2 C3SZ 2200-B
- x -
60/64] X (6 cyl. -54, 58, 62, 63, 64)- " Before 2/3/64" x21/4 C3DZ 2001-A
9x11/2 C3DZ 2200-A
X (6 cyl. -59, 686, 71, 76, 78)- "Before 2/3/64" 0 x21/4 C3DZ 2001-A C3DZ 2001-A
63/ | X (8 cyl.) 10x21/4 C30Z 200i-C
10x13/4 C30Z 2200-A
64/ X {6 cyl. -54, 62, 63)- " From 2/3/64" 9x21/4 C4DZ 2001-A
9x11/2 C4DZ 2200-A
X (8 cyl. -59,66,71,76, 78)- "From 2/3/64" 9 x21/4 C4DZ 2001-A C4DZ 2001-A
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQrv.|  PART NUMBER
2004 KIT - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER REPAIR - Also refer to Group 2140
80 |A (power brakes)-6 cyl. | For 1 1/8" diameter cylinder-consists of | 1 | COAZ 2004-B
60 S (power brakes) 1-COAA 2A034-A Seat 1-COAA 2178-A Valve| 1

1-COAA 2169-B Piston 1-0A 2180 Boot
1-COAA 2173-A Cup 1-TUCG 7821-A S/rin
1-AJ 2174-A S/ring

60 A (power brakes)-8 cyi. { For I" diameter cylinder-Consists of [ 1 CO0AZ 2004-C
61/62 |A,B (power brakes) 1-COAA 2169-A Piston 1-TFAF 2493-A Gasket 1
60 /61 |S (power brakes) " Before 6/9/61" 1-FAA 2173-A Cup 1-CITT 7821-A §/ri 1

1-51A 2174-A S/ring 1-AJ 22179-A Seat
1-AJ 2178-A Valve

1 C3AZ 2004-A
1

80/64 [A,B, X (manual brakes) " Before 12/10/63" | For 1" diameter cylinder-Consists of

60 S(manual brakes) 1-C3AA 2169-A Piston 1-0A 2180 Boot
1-C2AA 2173-A Cup 1-AJ 22179-A Seat
1-C3AA 2178-A Valve 1-CITT 17821-A Skingd
64/  ]A (manual brakes) " From 12/10/63" | For 1" diameter cylinder-Consists of 1 C4AZ 2004-A
684/ B, X (manual brakes) "From 12/10/63" | 1-C3AA 2169-A Piston 1-C4AA 2178-A Valve 1
1-C2AA 2173-A Cup 1-0A 2180 Boot
1-C1TT 7821-A Snap ring

63 A (power brakes) For 1" dlametér cylinder-Consists of 1 C3AZ 2004-B
83/64 |B (power brakes) "Before 12/10/63" | 1-C3AA 2169-B Piston 1-AJ 22179-A Seat
1-C2AA 2173-A Cup 1-C1TT 7821-A $ring
1-C3AA 2178-A Valve

-

] [
NOTE 1 - Fade Reslstant Brakes Optional on all Models 4 T. K. - Fade Reslstant W.R.- Wear Resistant




FORD CAR PARTS 19
SECTION 20
“YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION Q1. ] PART NUMBER
2004 KiT — BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER REPAIR - continued - Also refer to Group 2140
64/ |B (power brakes) "From 12/10/63" For 1" diameter cylinder-Consists of |1 C40Z 2004-A
1-C3AA 2160-B Piston 1-C4AA 2178-A Valve
1-C2AA 2173-A Cup 1-C1TT17821-A Snap ring
6184 S (power brakes) "From 6/9/61" For 7/8" diameter cylinder-Consists of = TCISZT 2004-K
64/ [A,X (power drum brakes) 1-C1VV 2A034-A Seat 1-C1VV 2173-A Cup
1-C1SS 2169-A Piston 1-C1VV 2178-A Valve
1-97421-S Ring
|
YEAR \l MODEL [ DESCRIPTION MFR. QTY.% TPART NUMBER
2005 BOOSTER ASSY. - POWER BRAKE
- A -
60 A Diaphragm type-includes linkage-less B 1| COAZ 2005-A
\ | master cylinder
61 A Has reservoir-diaphragm type-includes B 1 C1AZ 2005-A
\ ‘ linkage-less master cylinder
61/63 Vertical type-includes linkage-less master M 1 C3AZ 2005-A
cylinder-tag on band C-4201-L-use
C1AZ 2309-A repair kit
62 |A -~ T Tilted type-includes linkage-less master M 1 | CZAZ 2005-F
cylinder-tag on band C-4201-J-use
C2AZ 2309-A repair kit
64 A [ Vertical fype-includes linkage-less master M | 1 \ C4AZ 2005-A
k | cylinder4agged C-4201-AM \
62/63 B ® -~~~ Tncludes linkage-less master cylinder- M T20Z 2005-C
| tagged C-4202-M
64 B —"Tilted type-includes linkage-less master M 1 TI0Z 3005-B
' \ cylinder -tagged C-4202-A |
- S -
O Bellows type XK | T [~ BSS 2005-X
60 IS Diaphragm type B 1 | *B9SZ 2005-A
61/63 S NOTE 3 | Includes linkage-less master cylinder M1 [ C282 2005-A
64 s "Before 10/15/63" ilncludes Iinkage-less master cylinder M | 1 C4SZ 2005-A
64 "From 10/15/63" | Vertical type-includes linkage-less M |1 -
{S master cylinder-tagged C4201-AN E
“x -
64/ KX | Includes Tinkage-less master cylinder B |1 | C5DZ 2005-B~
I
60 llA | Clip (rear lanmip connector wiringtobooster) l} 1 | 353547-52(GG173)
| | Lockwasher-5/16" | 4 | 34806-57(X84)
60 |A(B cyl) ["Bolt (booster to pedal brkt.)-3/8"-16x 1 5/8" [ 1 | 20488-S8(B86)
60 I 'Nut (booster to brake pedal)-5 167-24 71 | 33798-58(MB2)
60/ 1A.S [Screw (booster to dash panel)-No, 14 x5/8" | 2 | 31408-58(U253B)
81/ \A | Locknut {to pedal bracket)-3/8"-16 | 4 . 34304-57-8(M93A)
62/ |A,B | Bolt (booster to dashpanel)-3/8"-16x 1 3/8" | 4 | 20448-58(B83)
I | Nat-3/87-16 [ | 33799-S7(M52)
60 IS | Bolt (booster to dash panel)-5/16"-24x 3/4" | 2 | 355208-87(BB210)
64/ B [ Bolt (to dash panel)-38"-16 x 1 1/8" 1 "354135-S7-8
? | (BB155A)
64/ A [ Screw& Lockwasher (to dash panel)-y8-16x1" |2or4| 43514-S8(U17)
l l I
YEAR BRAKE SIZE A
o MODEL RESTRICTIONS (INCHES) FRONT REAR
2007 KIT - BRAKE SHOELINING
60 A (exc.59, 71, P/1, Taxi) (Note 2) 11x21/2 COAZ 2007-F COAZ 2007-F
A (59,71, P/ (Note 1) 11x 3 F.R. CO0AZ 2007-C
11x21/2F.R. COAZ 2007-E
61 A (exc. 59,71, P/I. 8 cyl. 390 Special, TaxiXNote 2} 11x21/2 C2AZ 2007-A C2AZ 2007-F
A(59,11) 11x 3 C2SZ 2007-A
i1x21/2 C18Z 2007-D
A (P/1,8 cyl. 390 Special) (Note 1) 11x3 F.R. C2AZ 2007-B
o _ 3 11x21/2F.R. C3AZ 2007-C
] -

Note 1 - Fade Resistant Brakes Optional on all Models
Note 2 - Taxis are equipped with Bonded Wear Resistant Linings

B - Bendix

M - Midland-Ross K - Kelsey Hayes

NOTE 3 - Service Boosters Manufactured From 6/1/65 are identified by number C 4117-D

A F.R. Fade Resistant
-available in 2001 and 2200 Kits Only



20 FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 20
YEAR MODEL RESTRICTIONS BR(‘,\,L(CEHS'SZ)E a FRONT REAR
2007 KIT - BRAKE SHOE LINING - continued
62/64 TA (exc. 71, P/I, Taxi) (Note 2) [11x21/2 C2AZ 2007-A | "C2AZ 2007-F
A (D) 11x3 C2AZ 2007-C
11x21/2 C2AZ 2007-D
A (P/T) (Note 1) 11 x 3 F.R. C2AZ 2007-B
11x21/2 F.R. C3AZ 2007-C
62 B (exc. P/C, Taxi) (Note 2) 10x21/4 C70Z 2007-A
10x13/4 €207 2007-B
B(P/C) (Note 1) [10x21/2 F.R. C60Z 2007-B
10x 2 F.R. C20Z 2007-D
63 B (except 71, P/C, Taxi) (Note 2) 10x21/4 CTO0Z 2007-A
10x13/4 C30Z 2007-B
B (1) 10x21/2F.R. C30Z 2007-C C30Z 2007-C
B (P/C) (Note 1) |10x21/2F.R. C60Z 2007-B
10x 2 F.R. C20Z 2007-D
60 S 11x21/72 CO0SZ 2007-A C0SZ  2007-A
61 S 11x3 C2AZ 2007-C
11x21/2 C18Z 2007-D
62 S 11x3 C25Z 2007-A
11x21/2 C28Z 2007-B
63/64 | S 11x3 C38Z 2007-C
11x21/2 C3SZ 2007-D
60/ | X (6 cyl. -54, 58, 62, 63, 64) 9x21/4 C3DZ 2007-A
9x11/2 C3DZ 2007-B
X (6 cyl. -59, 66,71, 76, 78) 9x21/4 C3DZ 2007-A C3DZ 2007-A
63/ |X (8 cyl.) 10x21/4 C70Z  2007-A
L 10x13/4 C30Z 2007-B
YEAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION |QTY.!| PART NUMBER
2012-14  PLATE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE CARRIER
- A -
A ‘ 2 COAR 2014-C
61/64 |A(11" x 3" self-adjusting brakes) R H. | T |7 CIAZ 201Z-X
61,64 lA(ll" x 3" self-adjusting brakes) L.H. 1
64 JA(11" x 3" manual-adjusting brakes) R.H. & L.H. 2 |
61/64 A(I11"x 2 1/2" brakes) T RH. T T CIAZ 0IZ-B
| | L.H. 1 ClAZ 2013-B
61/  |A(Taxi)-11"x 3" bonded W.R. brakes | R.H. & L.H. 2 C3AZ 20132-C
| | I
- B -
62/  |B(Taxi)-bonded wear resistant brakes R.H. & L.H 2 | C30Z 2013-A
62/ |B(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) R.H. 1 | C30Z 2012-B
| L.H. 1 | C30Z 2013-B
62/  |B(10" x 2 1/2" brakes) R.H. [ T | C90Z 2012-A
L.H. | 1 | 30z 2013-C
-8 -
60 s |R.H. & L.H. 2 | COAA 2014-C
61/62 IR.H. T CISZ 2012-A
F | L.H. -Not replaced | 1 | *C1sz 2013-A
63 s R.H. 1 C35Z 2012-A
| \1 L.H. 1 \ C35Z 2013-A
64 s | R.H. T ~T4SZ 2WIZ-A~
| | L.H. 1 | €452 2013-A
e X -
60/62 X j [2 |~ CODZ 2014-A
63/64 X (9" x 2 1/4" brakes) R H. | T 1~ C4DZ 201Z-B
L.H. 1 | c5Dz 2013-B
62/  |X(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) R.H, 1 [ C30Z 2012-B
L.H. 1 | €302 2013-B
62/ |X(10" x 2 1/2" brakes) R, H, 1 C90Z 2012-A
o L.H. 1 C30Z 2013-C
61/64 (S Bolt (to spindle)-upper-3/8"-24 x 1 3/8"“'T"hd. | 4 | 375748-5 (BBSOTEA)
82/ B Bolt (plate to spindle) 6
63/ X (10" X 2 1/4" brakes) 6
| |
Note 1 - Fade Resistant Brakes Optional on all Models A F.R. - Fade Resistant

Note 2 - Taxis are equipped with Bonded Wear Resistant Linings-available in 2001 and 2200 Kits Only



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 20 21

YEAR

| MODEL

l DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER

2012-14 PLATE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE CARRIER - continuved

62/ B "Bolt (plate to spindle)-3/8"-24x2 3 16"-"T"heac‘ 2 1 375381-S(BBBO7DA)
63/  [X (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) P2
62/ .B,X ‘ Tocknui-3/87-24 ‘ |‘ 382832-5
| ‘ | (MMI169JF)
817 S D:o%un/g'f b "4 34445-S8(M80) _
60/, A Bolt (plate to spindle)-lower-3/8"-24 x 1 1/8" 2 "373186-S (BB3T6A)
60/ A Bolt (plate to spindle)-lower-3/8"-24 x 1 3/4" 2 373187-5 (BB376AD)
63/ X T Bolt (plate to spindle)-3/8"-24 x 1"-special |6 | 378493-5(BB709)
60 S | head 6 |
63, X —————————— "~ ""'"Bolt (plate to spindle}-3/87-24 x 1 53/84"- 3 378494-5(BB
60 s | special head 2 |
63/ (except 57C, 63C, 65B, 76B)-wear resistant | Bolt (plate to spindle)-lower-3/8"-24 x 1 1/8"- 2 | 377762-S
r?)rakes | hex. washer head | (BB39OW)
63 A (except 57C. 63C, 65B, 76B)-wear resistant | Bolt (plate to spindie)-lower-3/8"-24 x 1 /4"~ | 2 | 377763-S
lbrakes | hex. washer head | (BB390X)
o | Nut-3/8" -24 ; | 3828325 (MM169JF)
| T | Lockwasher - 3/8" | | 357629-S7(XX303)
61/ A \ Bolt (plafe fo spindle}-upper- g/167-18 x 2" ‘_]_2 1 359788-S(BB265A)
e - | Lockwasher-9/16" | | 34810-5 (X-69)
61 IS " Bolt (plate to spindle)-lower-1/27-20x 1 137647 2 | 373830-5BB243A)
61 s "Bolt {plate to spindle)-lower-1/2"- 20x21/27 |72 [ 373831-5(BB258A)
62/64 p "Before 2/3/64" ] T5olt (to spindle)-lower-1/27-20 x 2 3/4"-swage |2 ’| 378945-S BB383E
64 5 "From 2/3/647 | Bolt (to spindle)-1/2"-20 X 11/2"-swage 2 | 378886-S(BB3T4F)
l ["Locknut-1/2"-20 | 4 | 34449-87-8(M85

28014 ADAPTER - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD

61/63 A (Midland-Ross) 1 "1 | C3TZ 2BO14-A
81/64 'S (Midland-Ross) i : 1 ¢
62/ B (Midland-Ross) i C1
28014 BUSHING ASSY. - POWER BRAKE IOOST!R PISTON GUIDE
64 |A,B, S \ 137167 O0.D. 71T~ C4AZ 2B0I14-A
1 i ‘
) \ i
2018 SHOE and LINING ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE PRIMARY
| \ 2018 -supplied in 2001 kits T2 ]
| ]
2019 SHOE and LINING ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE SECONDARY
| :72019-supplied in 2001 kits [ 2|
| " :
2A020 PIN - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER LEVER PIVOT
60/61 |A.S 73,/8"-24 x 3" -wilh Bendix boosters 1 | BIMM 2A020-B
202 LINING - BRAKE PRIMARY SHOF
‘, | 2021-for riveting-supplied in 2007 kits | 2 |
! | i |
__2A021 GUARD - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PUSH ROD
60,/61 |A 73 3/8" long-with Bendix & Midland-Ross boosters| "1 | COAA 2A021-A
60/64 Is | L
64/  |A(drum brakes) ; L1
2022 LINING - FRONT BRAKE SECONDARY SHOE
| | 2022-supplied in 2007 kits |2 |
{l | Rivet (lining)-3/64"x9/32" |40 | 351915-AS(5514)
‘ [Rivet (lining)-9/64" x 1/47 |96 | 375991-5(S523)

2026 GASKET - FRONT BRAI(E GREASE BAFFLE - Refer to Group 1193

2037

PIN - BRAKE SHOE ANCHOR

60/61 |A(Taxi)-11"x 3" bonded W.R.brakes | Front-3 gro -15/16" -16 x 229/32" | 2 | COAA 2027-C
60/61 |A(11"x 2 1/2" brakes) 7g Front-15/16"-16 x 2 19/32" 7.2 | B7a 2027-B
60 5 |2
60/61 |A (11" x 3" brakes)-except Taxi \ Front-4 grooves-15/16"-16 x 2 7/8" [’ 7 COMM 2027-B
62/ |A(11"x 2 1/2" brakes) I Front-5/167-16 x 2. 643" 2 | CZAZ “0I7-D
62/ [A(11"x 3" brakes)-except Taxi [ Front-15/16"-16 x 2. 893" 172 [ C2AZ 2037-E
62/ |A(Taxi)-11"x 3'bonded W.R.brakes “Front-15/16"-16 x 2.923" 2 | C3AZ 2027-A
680/ s, s [Nut (Tront anchor pin)-15/16"-18 |2 ] 359398-5[MM126)

| | Tockwasher-61/64" | | 358771-5(XX340)
60/ A, S  Nut (rear anchor pin)-5/8"-18 | 2 | 33850-S8(MT72)

\ Lockwasher-5/8" | | 34811-82(X71)

) 2028  PLATE - REAR BRAKE SHOE ANCHOR GUIDE

61/ 'A,S | Front & rear - "TTTVAR | COMM 2028-A




22

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 20
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |QTY. | PART NUMBER
2031-2 BRACKET - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER MOUNTING
62 A (with S/T) R.H, -Midland-Ross - i C2AZ 2031-A
! | L. H. -Midland-Ross \ C2AZ 2032-A
%4/ " B{drum brakes) Front-MidlandRoss ~1 ~ C307 2031-&
: Rear-Midland-Ross j 1 } C40Z 2032-A
2035 -6 SPRING - BRAKE SHOE RETRACTING o
- A -
60/62 ‘A(manual -adjusting bra.kes)-”Beforei§‘/15/62" _Front & rear-4 7/16" long-Brown 8 B5A 2035-A
62 ‘A(mfglylal -adjusting brakes)-"From 6/15/62" | Front & rear-4 9/16" long-18 1/2 coils-~ Red 8 ClVV 2035-A
60/62  A(11" x 3" brakes) " Front-lower-shoe to shoe-7 3/4" long- 2 B7A 2035-A
lf ] (12) 5/8'dia. coils | ;
63/  1A(11" x 3" brakes) o Front lower-shoe to shoe-7 13/16" long- | 2 C3AZ 2035-A
L - 7) 5/8" dia.coils at each end-Red | i
63/ | A(manual adjusting brakes) | Front&  rear-4 9/18" long-(17 1/2) 5/8"dia. | 8 . C38Z 2035-A
o coils-Red i
61/64 | A(self-adjusting brakes) Front & rear-primary-2 15/16" long-Red , 4 | COMM 2036-A
61/ | A(self-adjusting brakes) Front & rear-secondary-4 19/32" long-Black | 4 |  COMM 2035-A
| [ [
] . -B -
62/ |B Front & rear—primary—4 9/64" long-(12 1/2) "4 | C20z 2035-C
1 9/16" dia. coils & (4) 23/32" dia. coils-Green ! |
62/  |B(Taxi) Front & rear- secondary 4|
62/ ! B(except Taxi) | Front & rear-secondary-4 1,/64" long-(18 1,/2) \wiml C20Z 2035-A
- | 35/64" dia. coils-Yellow ! |
62/ |B | Front-lower-shoe to shoe-6 13/16" long-(6 1/4)J 2 | C20Z 2035-D
| ] 5/8" dia. coils at each end-Blue | |
-8 -
61 s B i Front-primary | 2 | COMM 2036-A
61 s “Front-secondary |2 T COMM 2035-A
60/61 |s B Rear-primary & secondary 1 4 |  B5A 2035-A
66 s Front-lower-shoe to shoe |2 | B7A 2035-A
62 s ! Front-4 9/16" long-18 1/2 coils-Red | 4 | Clvv 2085-A
62 S ) Rear-4 7/16" long-19 1/2 coils-Purple | 4 | C1VV 2206-A
63/64 | Front-4 9/16" long-(17 1/2) 5/8'dia. coils-Red | 4 | C38Z 2035-A
63/ S | Rear-4 31/64"long-(16 1/2) 3/4"dia. coils-Yellow] 4 | C3SZ 2296-A
- X -
60/62 | X | Front & rear-3 33/64" long-(111/2) 11/16"dia.| 8 | C3DZ 2035-A
coils-Black \ |
63/  |X(9" brakes) Front 4
83/  [X(9" brakes)-S/D,S/W, 66, 76 Rear 4|
62/ ‘X(lO" brakes) ‘ Front-lower-shoe to shoe-6 13/16™ long-(6 1 4)1 2 ‘ C20Z 2035-D
| | 5/8" dia. coils at each end-Blue | [
63/ | X(9" brakes)-except S/D,S/W, 66, 76 Rear-3 33/64"long-(12 1/2)39,/64"dia. coils-Blue | 4 | C3DZ 2296-A
63/ | X(10" brakes) Front & rear-primary-49/64" long-(12 1/2) | 4 C20Z 2035-C
9/16" dia. coils & (4) 23/32" dia. coils-Green J ]
63 | X(1IU™ brakes) “Front & rear-secondary-4 1/64"" long-(18 1/2) | 4 | C20Z 2035-A
] | 35/64" dia. coils-Yellow "
2A038 RESERVOIR ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER
60 A [ 1 COAA 2A038-A
61 r. ; || T 1‘ CIAA 2A038-B
61/ |S 1|
60 s T |~ B9YSZ 2A038-A°
60/61 |A (1962/ S) Nut (reservoir to fender apron)-5/16"-24 2 | 33798-58(M62)
60 S | Nut (reservoir to splash shield) [ 2
[ ‘Tockwasher-5/16" i 34806-57(X64)
61/ S (764) [ O™ ring (reservoir bolf) [T TP 77265-B
G2A040 TUBEASSY.-BRAKEMASTER CYLINDER TO CONNECTOR
60/61 [A (1961/64S) [ Connector (tube to master cylinder)-3/16" tube | 1 | 358165-S(II-65)
60/64 |A(6 cyl.) | Fitting (tube to master cylinder)-3/16" tube- | 1 §7495-S(1-28D)
| 45° elbow ’
60/64 E(S cyl.) | Connector (tube to master cylinder)-3/18" tube "1 | 87531-8(I-11)
80/ | 1
62/ A | Tee (tube to master cylinder)-1/8" pipe thréad-| 1 375776-8
62/64 'B | 3/16" tube 1 1 (II- 146BA)

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part

number under basic Group 2269. Insulators are to improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required.



FORD CAR PARTS 23
SECTION 20
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION QTY. | PART NUMBER
@ 2A040 TUBE ASSY. - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER TO CONNECTOR - continued
64 S(with Automatic trans. & Power Brake booster) | EIbow (Gutlet tube)-907 1 Z
62/ B CTip (to side member) [Tor2| 372323-S(GG154B)
o N Fitting 3/16" tube-3/8" -24 o " AR 8794258 (1-20)
*?7 Nut-3/16" tube-7/16"-24 o AR | 358609-S8(MM103)
N Nut-3/16" tube-3/8" -24 AR , 381809-536
\ (MM105D)
o B | Fitting-1/4" tube-7/16" -24 T AR 187943-88(1-21)
2041 SCREW - BRAKE ADJUSTING .
60 _IA,S Front &rear-1,2"-20x 21,27 T4 ‘ BTA 2041-A
61/  JA(with manual adjusters) | Front & rear.R.H. & L.H. j 4
61/ | A(with seli-adjusters) Front & rear-L.H. -7, 16 9 TClAZ 2041-A
61/ |A(with self-adjusters) Front & rear-R. H,-7/16" -20 x 2 1/2" 2 C4TZ 2041-A
62/ B (Taxi) Front & rear-7,16"-20 x 2 1,4" 4 8A 2041
62,  |B(except Taxi) ) - "7 Front & rear-R.H.-7/16"-20 x 2 1,/4"-stamped 2 : C20Z 2041-A
© "R" has 3 double nibs equally spaced
63/ X | 2
62/ B (except Taxi) TFront & rear-L. H.-7/16"-20 x 2 174" -stamped i 2 = C20Z 2041-B
i "L" has 3 double nibs equally spaced
63/ Ix ! 2
61/62 [S | Front & rear-R.H. . ;2 T CIVV 2041-A
61/62 | - Front & rear-L.H. 2 | ClAZ 2041-B
637 1 N |'R.H. o o AR . C3SZ 2041-A
63/ s | L.H. AR = C3SZ 2041-B
60/62 |X [ Front & rear-3,8"-24x 2 1,4" [ 4 | C2DZ 2041-A
2042 LINK - BRAKE SHOE TO CYLINDER
60/ (A,B ' Front & rear-2 I/16" Iong | 8 | BTA 2042-A
60/62 IS . Front & rear L8
60 ! Rear P g !
63/  |X(10" brakes) ! Front & rear 8 )
63/ |s T B {17/8" long - AR ; C3SZ 2042-A
R 2044 = GASKET - FRONT BRAKE CARRIER PLATE TO SPINDLE j -
60/61 |A 23/8" I.D. 2, B7A 2044-A
63 |A (Taxi) 2
60/62 |8 2
K1Y A (Taxi) 123/8"LD. 2 B7A7Z 204Z-A
62/64 |A (except Taxi) ’ —"B?fmg/‘ﬂ" " 21371871 D. N S 27 C2A7 2044-A"
64, A (except Taxi) T "From 39647, 2 I3/16"LD. T T T2 T CZAZ Z044-B3
62/ |B [271.D. T2 |7 C20Z 2044-A
63/ X (10" brakes) ! 2|
63,64 |S ) 7; ) o - T 2 C1VV 2044-A
63/  |X (9" brakes) [23/8" I.D. T2 | C4DZ 2044-A
2087 NUT - BRAKE ADJUSTING SCREW
60 A, S TFront & rear-1/2''-20-three grooves on body for 4  B7A 2047-A
| | identification |
61/62 |A(vnth manual adjusters) 'Before 8/15/62"" | Front & rear-R.H. & L.H. o 4
61/ A(with self-adjusters) T ! Front & rear-L.H. 2 CIAZ 2047-A
62/ \A(with manual adjusters) " From 6/15/62" | Front & rear-R.H. & L.H. 4
61/62 \S | Front & rear-L. H, L2 1
61/ \'A(wit_h self-adjusters) T ]"F_r(')nt & rear-R.H. ) 2,  C2AZ 2047-A
61/62 |s " Front & rear-R.H. 2
62/ |B (Taxi) i Front & rear-7,/16"-20-three grooves on body 4 ‘\ AD 2047-A
' for identification i
62/ | B (except Taxi) [ "Front & rear-R.H,-7/167-20 x 2 1/8" |72 C207Z 2047-A
63/  |X(10" brakes) | Front & rear-R.H, 9
62/ | B (except Taxi) [ Front & rear-L.H.-7/16"-20 x 2 1/8" |2 } " C20Z 2047-B
63/  K(10" brakes) i Front & rear-L.H. 2
63/ 8 ~ R.H. i T AR TC35Z 9047TA
63/ ‘ |L.H. AR | C3SZ 2047-B
60/62 ‘X [ Front & rear -3/8"-24x2 3/32" -1 groove ‘ 4 C1DD 2047-A
63/ X(9" brakes) Front & rear-R.H. -7/167-20x2 1/8""-2 grooves| 2 C3DZ 2047-A
63/ X(9" brakes) Front & rear-L.H.-7/167-20 x 2 1/8"-1 groove| 2 C3DZ 2047-B

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part

number under basic Group 2269.

Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required.



24 SECTION 20 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL \ DESCRIPTION {QTY. | PART NUMBER
2A047 HOSE - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER RESERVOIR TO MANIFOLD - Make from B4C 4090-A
60 {A (except 8 cvl. 352) | Nipple (hose to manifold) 1 | 354316-§(11-133)
80 A6 cyl.) " Elbow (hose to manifold)-3/8"-18-900 1 | 3T1737-8(0-10)
61/62 |A (6 cyl.) | ETbow (hose to intake manifold)-1/4"-18 1 ]374044-S(I1-187G)
61/ |A (8 cyl. 292) ' Nipple (hose to manifold) J 1 353652-S(II-4)
62/ A{8 ¢yl 352,390) T ", Elbow {hosé to manifold)-3/87-18-300 1 374632-S(II-11A)
63/64 A(6cvl.) “Before 10/1/63°  Elbow (hose {0 manifold)-1/4"-18-3/8" hose | 1 376871-5(1122D)
64 1A (6 cyl.) “From 10/1/63" Fitting (hose to intake manifold)-1/4" x 1 15/32" 1 | 3563793-S(I-3)
63/ S - : Clip (hose to windshield wiper line) 1 | 353547-82(GG173)
61/ S T T Tee-1/4'-3/8" hose 1 1374759 -S (II98)
20438 SOCKET - BRAKE ADJUSTING SCREW
60 A, S . Front & rear-11/16" 0. D, -1 3/32" long-one 4 B7A 2048-A
| | groove
61/ 14,8 i Front & rear-5/8"'0.D. -1 7/64" long-3 grooves| AR | CIAA 2048-A
60/62 |X i Front & rear-9/16" O.D. -1" long-3 ribs 2 | C2DZ 2048-A
62/ B (Taxi) - Front & rear-1'" long-three grooves 4 | AD 2048-A
62 |B {except Taxi) i Front & rear-5/8" 0.D,-1" long 4 C20Z 2048-A
63/ B (except Taxi) 7 T U Fromi & rear-5/87 O, D, -31/327 Tong 4 C30Z 2048-A
63/ iX(lO" brakes) | Front & rear 4
63/ |X(8" brakes) | Front & rear-5/87 0. D, -1" Iong 4 C3DZ 2048-B
61/ S — Washer-Tlat-, 473" I.D. 4 [373406-5(XX168)
62/ !A B 4
63/ X 4
@ 2A048 TUBEASSY.- FRONTBRAKE TUBE FITTING TO CONNECTOR
| Nut-3/16" tube-3/8"-24 [AR ''87942-S8(1-20)
2049 SPRING - BRAKE ADJUSTING SCREW
60 \A S i Front & rear-5/8" diameter-3 1/4" long 4] H 2049
61/ A (manual-adjusting brakes) ‘ Front & rear | 4
61/ | A,B(self-adjusting brakes) o | Front & rear-3/4" dia, -3 1/8" long-Blue 4 C1SS 2049-A
63/ |X(10" brakes) | Front & rear 4
61/62 s " Front & rear 4
61 \s [ Rear-L,H, -Red -Refer to T.S.B. #456 dated 1 C155s  2048-B
i | 1-30-61 & T.S.B #£476 dated 6-19-61
63/ 'S o -7 Front & rear-43/64" dia. -3 13/32" Tong-211/2 (AR C35Z 2049-A
{ J coils-Red
60/62 B,X (manual-adjusting brakes) i Front & rear-T7/16" diameter-~3 1/4" long 4 8A 2049
63/ |X(9" brakes) Front & rear-35/647-3 15/64" Tong-25 172 7 C3DZ 3025-B
{

| coils-Green

2A051 BRACKET - IRAKE LINE SUPPORT

60 X(39.66.71) . 1 | C3Dz 2A051-B
2061-2 CYLINDER ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE
IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER
YEAR MODEL LOCATION ?::LVESR (Palgri[:;ub or |QTY. CYLINDER ASSY. REPAIR KIT
60/ A T T | RH. T 3/32 [I-Blue 1 C5AZ 2061-A | C3AZ 2221-A
60 s i 1
_ 1 | L.H. 1 C5AZ 2082-A C3AZ 2221-A
62/  B.X(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) o © RH.011/8  |2-White 1 C30Z 2061-B C30Z™ 2231-B
, | L.H. 1 €30z 2062-B | C30Z 2221-B
62/ B (10" x21/2" brakes) ~ ~ ~  — T RH. T1/16 |2-Red” ~ 1 C30Z 2061-C C30Z 2221-C
o _ |L.H. 1| c30z 2062-C C30Z 2221-C
60/64 [X(9"x21/4"brakes) T "R.H.[11/16 [1-Red 1, C5DZ 206i-A CIDZ 2221-A
\ I L.H. 1 C5DZ 2062-A | CIDZ 2221-A
61/62 S TRUH. T332 1 Ca2VY 2061-A | T C3AZ 192%i-A
‘L.H. 1 C2VY 2062-A | C3AZ 2221-A
63/64 B [R.H. [T 3/32 1 C2VY 2081-A" | C3AZ 2221-A
} | L.H. 1 C2vY 2062-A | C3AZ 2221-A

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION Qry. PART_NUMBER

62/ B ["Bolt (cylinder to carrier plate)-5/16"- 18 x 172" { 4T 20310-S8(B48)

60/ A i 4

60/64 f‘ ‘ 4

63/ (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) ‘ 4
i | Lockwasher-5/16" I | #34841-87

60/ X h ; Screw & washer (cylinder to carriér plate)- 4 | 213741-S7-8(0%2)
| 1/4""-28 x 3/8"

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part

number under basic Group 2269. Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required.



FORD CAR PARTS

25

SECTION 20
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTIQN [QTY. | _ PART NUMBER
2066 CUP - BRAKE SHOE HOLD DOWN SPRING - Also refer to Group 2A094
60/ |A,B,S [AR | B7A 2066-A
63/ \X (10" brakes) ¢ Front & rear " 16
84/  [X(9" brakes) | Front & rear 8 |
| | [ |
2068 SPRING - BRAKE SHOE HOLD DOWN - Also refer to Group 2A094
60 A,S r23/32" 0.D. -1 1/16" Tong P8 . H 2068
61 S Front-upper b4
62 S Front & rear-upper 8
62/64 |A (self-adjusting brakes) Front & rear-lower | 8 ;
62/ B | Front & rear-primary | 4
62/ B (Taxi) Front & rear.-secondary 4 J
63/ X(10" brakes) i Front & rear-primary 4
61 A { Front-upper-¥4" O.D. -1 3/16" long-ErO\Vn*—}Ti'_‘(nss 2068-A
62/64 |A (self-adjusting brakes) | Front & rear-upper 8
61 1A, 8 } Rear-upper & lower 8
62 s ] . Rear-lower 4
61 |A | Front-lower-3/32" long-Black T 4 TDAA 2068-A
61/62 ]S | Front-lower | 4 |
62/ ‘B (except Taxi) Front & rear-secondary P4
63/ l 10" brakes) Front & rear-secondary 4
63/ s i 1 "“Front & rear-upper 417647 0.D, -1 1/16” long- AR = C3SZ 2068-A
1 | 5 1/4 coils-Silver
63/ \A (manual-adjusting brakes) - Front & rear AR
63/ 8 ~I"Front & réar-lower-47/6470,D.-1 1/8"ong- ’\l'ﬁ'i‘—tm
| i 51/4 coils-Purple ! ‘
64 X (9" brakes) “Front & rear-primary-, 802" long-Gray T T4 T C4DZ  2068-A°
64 X (9" brakes) [Front & rear-secondary-. 886" long-Bronze |74 | C4DZ 2068-B
| | |
~ 2069 PIN - SHOE HOLD DOWN SPRING - —
80/ |A (11" x 3" brakes) ' Front-2 37/64" long CAR | B8E 2069-A
61/64 [s | Front AR |
60/ |A(11"x21/4"& 11"x 2 1/2" brakes) | Front & rear-2 5/16" long-stamped " I" AR B7A 2069-A
62/ X(10" x 2" brakes) { Rear 4
62/ g X(10" brakes) i Front 4
60 S | Front & rear AR
61/ : Rear AR
62/ [B,X (10" x 1 3/4" brakes) " "Rear-2 3/32" long-stamped "'8" ! 8A 2069-A
64/  |X(9' brakes) | Front & rear 4
63/ |B(10" x 2 1/2" brakes) | Rear-215/32" Tong-stamped "6 | 4 | B7T 2069-A
| | | |
2073 BRACKET - REAR BRAKE HOSE SUPPORT - Also refer to Group 2082
60/64 A I TT1T177  COAA 2073-B
62 B T T T T 1 C0Z 2073-A
63/ (B (except S/W) | 1 ‘
83/ B(E/W) : T T TC40Z 7 20M3-A
64/ S T 7T C4SZ T2073-A°
63/ |A,S . “Screw (Rose to frame)-5/16"-18x7/8"-tapping 1 40182-S(U269)
62/ B " Screw (hose to anderbody)-5/16™-18x 1/2-tapping . -
64 iS | Screw (to cross member)-5/16"-18x5/8 "-tapping 1 | 40936-58(U265)
2B073 SEAL - BRAKE VACUUM IOOSTER CHECK VAI.VE Also refer to Group 2B176
847 |A, B(Midland-Ross) ’ T 1 T T T 17T C3TZ ZBO73-AT
64 IS(Midland-Ross) | 1
2074 CONNECTOR - BRAKE PIPE - REAR
60/ |A ; 1 COAZ 2074-A
62 B 1 C20Z 2074-A
63,  |B(except S/W) 1
83/  |B(S/W) 1 C30Z 2074-A
64/ lB Special (8 cyl. 289 4/B carb.) [ 1 |
80/63 |X | 1 BTA 2074-B
84/ |X T | C4DZ 2074-A
l |
28074 RING - BRAKE VACUUM BOOSTER BELLOWS WEAR
64/ A, B(Midland-Ross) ! ~ T T C3TZ 2BO0T4-AT
64 S(Midland-Ross) | C1




26

SECTION 20 FOR’ CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
2075 CONNECTOR - BRAKE PIPE - FRONT
60/64 |A l | 1 [ Ci1aAa 2075-A
62/ |B i *’ T "7C20Z 2075-A
60/63 (x ) l 1 CODD 2075-A
61/62 |8 "Before 10/9/61" i 1
82/64 F "From 10/9/61" | | 1 I c2sZ 2075-A
64/ X(with Power Brake Booster) ’ I'1 |7 C4GY 2075-A
64/ _ [X(without Power Brake Booster) e |1 | 7C4DZ 2075-A
82/ A | Screw {connector to frame)-5/16"-18 x /8- 1 I 40182-s(U269)
62/64 |s | tapping [ 1]
82/ |B | Screw (connector to fender apron)- 1 |7 40923-58(U264)
| 5/16"-18 x 1/2" -tapping > l
2076  FITTING - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER OUTLET
60 |8 ; - 1 B85S 2076-A
2078 HOSE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE
A -
80/64 |A | 14 1/48" Tong | 2] B4AZ 2078-A
-8 - -
82/ B - ) [ [ 2] LD 2078-A
-8.
60 IS 2 "B4AZ 2078-A
61 s 15 3/4" long ) CisS  2078-C
62/64 |5 15" Tong p) B7AZ 2078-A
=
60/64 X I57 Tong 2 bTAZ 2078-A
2082 BRACKET - FRONT BRAKE HOSE SUPPORT - Also refer to Group 2073
60/64 [A 'R H. T " COAA 2082-B
61/64 F l 2 5 CIs§ 2082-C
62, |B 2
60/64 2 f CODD 2082-A
61/62 (S [ Bolt (bracket to underbody)-5/16"-18 x 5/8" 2 20326-S7(B49)
Lockwasher-5/16" 34806—57(X64)
627 A Before 2/T /8T Screw (bracket to frame)-5/16"-18x7/8"-tapping 2 | 40182-8(U269)
62/ |A ] Screw(brackettoframe)-5/16"-18x7/8”tapning | 2 | 40182-5(U269)
62/ |B | Screw {bracket t6 undérbody)-5/16"7-18 x 1,27~ |2 | 40923-58(U264)

tapping

63/64 F‘ “Strew & washer (bracket {6 uniderbody) |2 7 42789-58(U10)
| 5/16"-18 x 3/4” | ?
2091 NUT - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER LEVER
B0/ A8 | 75/167-24 | T 8K 2091
2092 COVER - BRAKE ADJUSTING HOLE
0 A, B8 X | Front & rear-rubber | AR | 8A 2092
28093 PLATE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER END - Also refer 1o Group 2329
LY , [1 | CB5DZ 2B093-A
2A094 KiT-BRAKESHOE HOLD DOWN - Also refer to Group 2068
62 |A (Taxi)-rear | Consists of [ 2| B5AZ 2A094-A
4-B7A 2066-A Cup 2-H 2068 Soring , ’
2-B7A 2069-A Pin
62/ [B (Taxi)-front & rear f ‘ 4
62/68 |S (rear) 2
81 [A(S/W, P/T, Taxi)-front T T T T Tonslsts of |2 | CIAZ 2A094-C
61/62 \S-front 8-BTA 2066-A Cup  2-TDAA 2068-A Spring‘ 2 '
2-C1SS 2068-A Spring 4-BSE 2069-A Pin
61 A (except §/W, P/T & Taxi)-tront Consists of p) C1AZ 2A094-D
61 A-rear 8- BTA 2066-A Cup 2-TDAA 2068-A Spring | 2
61/62 [S-rear 4- B7A 2069-A Pin 2-C1SS 2068-A Spring | 2
62/64 1A (Taxi)-front Consists of 2 C2AZ 2A094-A
4-BTA 2066-A Cup 2-H 2068 Spring
2-B8E 2069-A Pin J
82764 A (S/W, P/Dfront Consists of l 2 C2AZ 2A004-B
4-B7A 2066-A Cup 1-H 2068 Spring
1-C1882068-A Spring 2-B8E 2069-A Pin
62/64 |A (except S/W, P/I, Taxi)-front Conslsts of 4 C2AZ 2A094-C
82/84 |A (except Taxi)-rear 4-B7A 2066-A Cup 1-H 2068 Spring 2
1-C1SS 2068-A Spring 2-B7A 2069-A Pin




FORD CAR PARTS 27

SECTION 21
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
2A094 KIT - BRAKE SHOE HOLD DOWN - continued - Also refer to Group 2068
63/64 |A (Taxi)-rear | Consists of | 2 | C3AZ 2A004-A
83/64 |S-rear l 4-BTA 2066-ACup  2-C3SZ 2068-A Spring | 2 ;
2-B7A 2069-A Pin | |
62/ B,X (10"x 1 3/4" brakes)-rear Consists of ) 2 7 C20Z 2A094-D

4-B7A 2066-ACup  1-TDAA 2068-A Spring = |
1-H 2068 Spring 2-8A 2069-A Pin |

62/ B (except Taxi)-front

| Consists of 2 C207Z 2A094-E
62/ ,X(10" x 2" brakes-except Taxi)-rear 4-B7A 2066-A Cup 1-TDAA 2068-A Spring 2
63/ X(10" brakes)-front 1-H 2068 Spring 2-B7TA  2069-A Pin I 2
2

83/ 1B (10"x 2 1/2" brakes)-rear | C30Z 2A004-A

Consists of |
4-BTA 2066-ACup 1-TDAA 2068-A Spring |

l
‘ 1-H 2068 Spring 2-B7T 2069-A Pin |

63/64 |[S(front) Consists of | 2
8-B7A 2086-ACup 2-C3SZ 2068-B Spring
2-C38Z 2068-ASpring 4-B8E 2069-A Pin |

B0/64 | X (9" brakes)-front & rear " Before 2/3/64" | Consists of |78 " CODZ 3A004-A
! 4-CODD 2066-A Retainer \ |

C38Z 2A094-A

| 4-CODD 2068-A Spring
L1 X (9" brakes)-front & rear " From 2/3/64" Consists of 37| TTCADZ2A094-A

2-BTA  2066-ACup 1-C4DZ 2068-B Spring
1-C4DZ 2068-ASpring 2-8A 2069-APin |
2106 RETAINER - PARKING BRAKE LEVER
60/ |A.B,S,X 2 914 2106
60/ A,B,S§,X Washer-spring(parking brake Tever pin)-anti- 2 | 351467-SXX352)
( rattle-3/8" ! “
2107 PIN - PARKING BRAKE LEVER
63/ [K(9" brakes) ; [ 1] CISZ 2007-A
| | L1
2128 KIT - REAR BRAKE CYLINDER REPAIR - Also refer to Group 2261-62 _ o
TA-
60/64 A 15/16™ diameter-consists of 2] B2A 2128-A&
l 2-8L 2001 Cup 2-96H 2206 Boot : !
60/ 1A  7/8"" diameter-consists of i2 C3AZ 2128-A
1 | 2-C3AZ  2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot |
B -
62 B | 7/8" diameter-consists of | 2 | C3AZ 2128-A
i | 2-C3AZ 2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot |
62/ B [ ZT/32" diameter-consists of 27T C30Z 2128-T
| 2-C30Z 2201-F Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot . |
62/ |B [ 207327 diameter-consists of |2 C30Z 2128-B
| | 2-C30Z 2201-E Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot | |
63/ B | 15/16' diameter-consists of I 2] C30Z 2128-A
~ |2-C30Z 2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot |
-s -
60 [ 29/32" diameter-consists of E B9S 2128-A
F | 2-B9S  2201-A Cup 2-96H 2206  Boot t
61/62 |s | 7/8" diameter-consists of | 2 | C3AZ 2128-A
\ |2-C3AZ 2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206 Boot ;
63/ \s 15/16" diameter-consists of | 2| €30z 2128-A
o 2-C30Z 2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206 Boot | i
- X -
80/64 X | 13716 diameter-consists of T2 7 CODZ 2128-A
| | 2-CODD  2201-A Cup 2-CODD 2206-A Boot®@
60764 [X | 7/8™ didimeter-consists of i 2 ' CODZ 2128-B
’ | 2-CODD  2202-B Cup 2-CODD 2206-A Boot
63/ X 15/16" diameter-consists of | 2] C30Z 2128-A
‘ \2-C3OZ 2201-B Cup 2-96H 2206 Boot | |
63/ X(8 cyl.) 29 /32" diameter-consists of 2 | C30Z 2128-B
\ \ 2-C30Z 2201-E Cup 2-96H 2208  Boot | l
28130 GUIDE - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER BODY PISTON
64 X [1.52"1,D.-1.99" 0. D. [ 1 | CaDz 2BI30-A

| l i
28131 RETAINER - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER BODY PISTON GUIDE
64 X 1,617 1.D. [T | CaDZ 2BI3i-A

\ ! L




28
SECTION 21 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR MODEL DESCRIPTION QTy. PART NUMBER
28132  STOP - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONTROL VALVE PISTON
84, X | 1 C4DZ 2B132-A
| ]
2133 NUT - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER TO FRONT BRAKE CONNECTOR TUBE
§0/64 A5 ) 3/87-24 i | ‘ AD Z2I133-X
64, IS  Front brake pipe to hose 2
2140 CYLINDER ASSY. - BRAKE MASTER
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION  [DIAMETER[ QTY.] ~ CYLINDER ASSY. |  REPAIR KIT
- A -
60/61 A (with P/B) o 7" Lesspushrod T U 1 T T " C0A7 2140-B COAZ 2004-C
60/64 A (without P/B)- " Before 12710/63" . Less push rod 11 C3AZ 2140-B . C3AZ 2004-A
62 iA {with P/B) " "Less push rod 1 | 1 C40Z 2140-A | C40Z 2004-A
® ~ A(with P/B) o Less push rod 1| 1| C3AZ 2140-A _ C3AZ 2004-B
64 |[A(without P/B)- ~ "From 12/10/63" Less push rod 1 | 1 . C4AZ 2140-B | C4AZ 2004-A
64 A(with P/B) | Less Push Rod /8 11 CISZ 2140-A | CISZ 2004-A
- B -
62/64 B(without P/B)- "Before 12/10/63" | Less push rod 1 1 ‘ C3AZ 2140-B | C3AZ 2004-A
63/64 |B(with P/B) | Tess push rod I 17 C40Z 2140-A | C40Z 2004-A
64 Blwithout P/B)-  "From 12/10/63" | Less push rod 1 | 1 ~ C4AzZ 2140-B | C4AZ 2004-A
| | e l
- S .
60 S(without P/B} | Less push rod 1 1 B5A 2140-B C3AZ 2004-A
60 [S(with P/B & A/C) ! T 11/8 1 B8S 2140-A COAZ 2004-B
60 S(with P/B-less A/C) T~ © Lesspushtod U "1 | 1 [TB3SZ 2140-A | COAZ 2004-C
61 S o "Before 6/9/61" | Less pushrod ~ . 1 | 1 | COAZ 2140-B | COAZ 2004-C
81/64 'S T T T T T WFrom 6/9/617 Teéss push rod " 7/8 | 1| CISzZ 2140-A | CISZ 2004-A
! o ! L |
- X -
60/64 X(without P/B)- “Before 12/10/63" | Less push rod 1 | 1, C3AZ 2140-B | C3AZ 2004-A
64 X(without P/B)- "From 12/10/63" | Less pushrod 1 | 1 , C4AZ 2140-B | C4AZ 2004-A
64 X(with P/B) - ' "7 Less push r'od""ﬁj’ /8 ‘* 17" C1Sz 2140-A" ¢ CISZ 2004-A
| ‘ \
YEAR ‘l MODEL DESCRIPTION ;QTY.; PART NUMBER
60 {A-6 cyl. {with Power Brake Booster) "Bolt (cylinder to dash panel)-L. H. - "1 20427-S8(B1586)
‘ " 5/16"-24 x 1 1/4" : |
60 A ' Bolt (cylinder to brake pedal bracket) 2|
60 [A<6 cyl. (with Power Brake Booster) ~ Boit(cylinder todash panel)-R.H.-3/8-16x1 58" | 1 |20488-S8(B86)
60/63 1A, X . Bolt (cvlinder to dash panel)-3/8"-16 x 1 3/8" | 2 | 20448-38(B83)
60/ A Bolt (cylinder to brake booster )-5/16"-24x11/2'" 2 | 20467-S7(B160)
60/ IS ) i Bolt & retainer assy. (cylinder to dash panel)- | 4

5/16"-24x 1 1/8"

60/ 'S(with Power Brake Booster)

| 371468-S2(RR26)

“Bolt (cyl. to pedal Support brkt)-5/16"-24 x 27 2 | 20521-88(BI162)

Nut-5/16'"-24

B :

Washer-flat-5/16"

| 33798-S8(M62)
["44722~-88(X19)

Lockwasher-5/16"

| 34806-57(X64)

60/ B (éxcept’A/C)

60,/ Nut (cylinder to booster)-5/16""-24 4 133798-58(M82)

| "Lockwasher-5/18" 7 34806-S7(X64)
B - - T Lockwasher-3/8" "351487-5(XX291)
62/ B TBolt (cylinder to dash panel)-3/87-16 x 1 1/4" 2 3509266-S8[BB157)
64 A, X “ 5

g | Lockwasher-3,/8" 34807 -58(X686)

| i l l

2143 ROD ASSY. -BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PUSH
60/63 & | 6.3/16" long ~ | 1 | CO0AZ 2143-B
64 A | 6" long 71777 CaAZ 2143-A
62/64 [ T8 3/16" long 7T |~ CO0AZ 2143-B
60/64 X 5 1/4™" Tong 1 | CoDD 2143-A
60/64 A ""Ring (rod to brake pedal)-"C"" washer-7/16" 1 372878-87(XX16)
62/64 |B | LD.-7/8" 0.D. & 1 1
63/64 |X | 1

| ! [ l

2145 SPRING and RETAINER ASSY. - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PISTON RETURN
G0 [A-6 cyl. (with Power Brake Booster) | |11 COAA 2145-A
60/64 A,B,X "Before 12/10/83" | 71 I C3AZ 2145-K
60/61 |S "Before 6/9/61" | 1 |
84/ A B,X "From 12/10/63" | I " CIAZ Z135-A7
61/64 |5 "From 6/9/61" | [T | Civv 2145-A




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 21 29

YEAR ] MODEL ! DESCRIPTION [QTY. | PART NUMBER
2149 GASKET - BRAKE LINE
60/ |A,b,S5,X 391D, 63" O.D. AR 8M 2149
2A150 BUSHING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER LEVER
60/61 |a [1/2" long 2 " TBIMM 2AI50-A
60/ |S | P2
28152 HUB - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER DIAPHRAGM GUIDE
62 A - 2 13/32" Tong-use with C2AZ 2005-F tagged 1 C2AZ 2B152-A
l I ||
2154 GASKET - BRAKE ‘
60 A8 ' Master cylinder outlet-. 51" 1.D.-. 70" 0.D. | 2 . 91T 2154-A
60 S | Power brake outlet tube to booster | 2
2A157  SPRING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONTROL VALVE RETURN
62/63 A {Midland-Ross) 78" 1.D.-. 73" long-4 coils |1 z C2AZ 2A157-A
62/  |B (Midland-Ross) 1
64/ |X(Bendix) 10 3/4" long 1 C4DZ 2A157-A
I
2A138 PLATEASSY.- POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PISTON - FRONT
61 A i 1 C1AA 2A158-A
- | ! l
2162 CAP ASSY. - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER FILLER
60/ |A, B, X(drum brakes) |1 |‘ C5Z27Z 2162-A
61/64 IS ‘ 1!
60 s | 1 AB_ 2162-C
62/64 |S (Sports Roadster) | Chrome 1 . C2SZ 2162-A
| | [
2167 GASKET - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER FILLER CAP
60/ |A,B,X(drum brakes) [ 27/870.D, | T | C5ZZ 2167-A
61/64 IS | 1
60 E 141764 1.D.-17/87 0. D. Tl 8M 2167
| I | ]
2169 PISTON - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER
! | 2169-supplied in 2004 kits 1
1 ;
2173 CUP - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PRIMARY
| | 2173-supplied in 2004 kits 1|
| ! ‘ ‘
2174 SNAP RING - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PISTON
i . 2174-supplied in 2004 kits 1

l
2A176-7 LEVER - BRAKE SHOE ADJUSTING
I

61/ |A,B.S R. H. AR | ~COLL ZATT6-A
63/  |X(10" brakes) | R.H. [ AR |
‘1 | L.H. AR | COLL 2A177-A
63/  |X(9" brakes) [ R.H. [AR| C3DZ 2A176-B
| L.H. AR | C3DZ 2A177-B
| ]
28176 GROMMET - BRAKE BOOSTER CHECK VALVE
64/ X | Rubber-. 86" I.D, -1,29" O.D. | 1 | C9AZ 2BI76-A
l
2A178 CABLE ASSY. - BRAKE SHOE ADJUSTI]NGLEVER l |
61/ A [ 11 1/8" Iong AR | "CISS 2ATT8-A
61/62 IS | 4
62/ |B, X(10" brakes) [ §51/64" long [AR| C20Z2A178-A
83/ IS - B 10 15/f6"long T TAR ITC3SZ JATTSA
63/  |X(9" brakes) [ 8 27/64 long AR C3DZ 2A178-A
|
2A179 GUIDE - BRAKE SHOE ADJUSTING LEVER CABLE
61/ |A,B,S,X AR CISS 2A179-A
2180 BOOT - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER
60/ |A, B, X(drum brakes) ] 9/327& 15/16" 1.D. -2" long [ 1] 0A 2180
80 S | 1]
61/64 [A, B, S (Midland-Ross booster) | 3/87 & 27T D. -1 15/16" Iong . 1 . CIAA 2180-A
61/63 [A(Midland-Ross booster) "5/16" & 131/64" L.D.-1 1/2" long-use with 1T | C1AZ 2180-A
64/ |X(Bendix Booster) | Rubber-1.57" long-2" O.D. 1] C4DZ 2180-A




30 SECTION 21 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lary. |

PART NUMBER

2A185 VALVE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CHECK - Also refer to Groups 2365 & 2A411

60 A6 cyl.) T | " B9AZ 2A185-C
60 S (with A/C) : 1
60 |A-8 cvyl. (with COAZ 2005-A booster) | At manifold 1 i BY9AZ 2A185-B
60 iS (with B9SZ 2005-A booster)-except A/C : 1
61 A, S (Bendix Booster) 1 CISS 2A185-A
60 ‘S (with B9SZ 2005-A booster)-except A/C " At dash panel-stamped 378629 1 [ BOAZ 2A185-A
61 A 1
61/64 A, S (Midland-Ross booster) 1 CIAA 2A185-A
62/ B j f 1 [
60 A6 c¢yl) "Grommet (valve to dash panel) | 1 [353789-S(KKS)
2194-7 PISTON ASSY. - BRAKE CYLINDER
- A -
60/  A(drum brakes) — 77T TFront-13/3270.D. |74 7 "COLL 2I86-A
60/64° A7 T T T T T T T T "Rear-15/16" diameter i | C30Z 2196-D
60, A B | Rear-7/8" O.D. 4 | 8A 2197-A
-B -
62 B ""Rear-7/870,D, 3 8A 2197-A
62/ B(10"x 2 1/2" brakes) T T "Front-1 17167 0.D, 4 C30Z 2196-B
62/  B(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) Front-11/8"0.D. 4 C30Z 2106-A
62/ B "Rear-27/32" diameter-with fade resistant brakes 4 C30Z 2196-E
s2/ B 7T T Rear:29/327 0. D. 4 C30Z 2196-C
63/ B Rear-15/16" diameter 4 C30Z 2196-D
-8 -
60/64 S T [Front-13/327 O, D. | 4 | COLL 2196-A
61/62 IS | Rear-7,/8" O.D. [ 4 | 8A 2197-A
63/ I3 "Rear-15/16" diameter [ 4 | C30Z 2196-D
- X -
60/ X (9" x 2 1/4" brakes) | Front-11/16" O, D, -includes "O" ring 4 | C2DZ 2196-A
60/64 X " Rear -13/16" O.D. 4 " 7 CODD 2195-A°
80/64 X ’ Rear-7/8"0.D. |4 | CODD 2194-C
62/ X(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) Front-1 1/87 0. D, I 4 | C302 2196-A
63/ X ﬁ | Rear-29/3270,D. 4 C30Z 2196-C
63/ X | Rear-15/16" diameter 4 C30Z 219-D
l | |
@2AT99 TUBE ASSY. - MASTER CYLINDER TO REAR BRAKE TUBE CONNECTOR
‘ ) I Fitting-3/16" tube-3/8" -24 | AR | 87942-88(I-20)
| ! Pl
2200 KIT - REAR BRAKE SHOE and LINING - Refer to Group 2001 l [
! l
2A200 KIT - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PISTON PACKING
60/61 |S Bendix-consists of 1 BOAZ 2A200-A
60 A (8 cyl.) 1-BY9MM 2A019-A Expander 1-TBAD 2348-A Felt | 1
61 la 1-B9MM 22381-A Hose 1-BOMM 2356-A Packing | 1
J |
22061-2 CUP - BRAKE CYLINDER ;
60/64 |A | Rear-15/16" diameter 4 8L 2201
60/ | Front-1 3/32" diameter 4 C3AZ 2201-A
60/64 'S | 4
60/ |A | Rear-17/8" diameter 4 C3AZ 2201-B
62 B | 4
61/62 IS { 4
62 B | Rear-27/32" dlameter 4 C20Z 2201-E
62/ |B,X(10" x 2 1/4" brakes) | Front-1 1/8" diameter g C30Z 2201-C
62/ B | Rear-29/32" dlameter 4 C30Z 2201-E
63/ KX | !
83/ [B,X Rear-15/16" diameler Lt C30Z 2201-B
83/ |S \ 4
62/ |B(10" x 2 1/2"* brakes) Front-11/16" diameter 4 C30Z 2201-D
60/  |X(9" x 2 1/4" brakes) ’ 4
62/ B | Rear-27/32" diameter 4 | C30Z 2201-F
S E | Rear-7/8" diameter 4] BSS 2201-A~
60/64 X [ Rear-13/16" diameter 4 | CoDD 2201-A
60/64 X | Rear-7/8" dlameter 4 | CODD 2202-B
| |

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part number

under basic Group 2269. Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required.



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 22 31
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION LQTY, | __ PART NUMBER
2204-5 SPRING - BRAKE CYLINDER PISTON RETURN
60/  |A(drum brakes) | Front | 2 AOA 2205-A
60/64 B \ P2
60/63 |X(6 cyl.) \ | 2 1
64/ X(drum brakes) 2
63/ B (drum brakes) "From 4/1/63" 2
60/ WA, B,S [Rear-2 3/8" long L2 ADA 2204-A
63/  |X(10" brakes) | 2
62/63 |B "Before 4/1/83" Front-1 /16" long-6 coils |72 " "T20Z 2204-A
63 X (8 cyl.) 2
60/ |X(9" brakes) Rear 2 CODD 2204-A
|
2206-7 BOOT - BRAKE CYLINDER - Aiso Refer to Group 2128 or 2221
60/ A,B,S,X(except 9™ brakes) Rear 8 96H 2206
60/ A, B, S, X(drum brakes)-except 9" brakes Front-Replaced by 2227 kit 4 *B8E 2207-A
60/ X(9" brakes) Front 4 CoDD 2207-A
60/ X(9" brakes) Rear 4 CoDD  2206-A
l
2208 SCREW - BLEEDER
60/ |A,S(drum brakes) | Brake cylinder-3/8"-24 x 1 11/64" | AR | 8M 2208
62/ |A, B | Master cylinder 1
60/ b, X(drum brakes) Brake cylinder-1/4""-28 x 59/64" 4 CODZ 2208-A
2211-12  PLATE ASSY. - REAR BRAKE CARRIER
- A -
61/62 [A(Tl ) R.H. "1 T CIAA 2211-G
61/64 1A (except 71 ) 1
‘. L.H. |1 ClAA 2212-G
80/62 [A(T1 )-H/D rear axle & large bearing R.H. T Cl1AA 2211-H
63/64 }A('?l)-except H/D axle & fade resistant brakes 1
‘ | L.H. D1 ClAA 2212-H
62/64 \A (Taxi) ﬂ R.H. \ 1 s C3AZ 2211-A
| ‘ L.H, 1 C3AZ 2212-A
64 rA(P/I) \R.H. 1 ClAA 2211-H
L.H, | 1| caaz 2212-A
1 ! | l
- B -
62/ {B (Taxi)-10" x 2" bonded wear resistant brakeg R.H, 1| Cc20z 2211-H
| L.H, | 1 | c20z 2212-.G
62/ B (except 71 ,Taxi)-10" x 2" brakes R.H. [ 1 ¢ C20zZ 2211-G
H \ L.H. | 1 | c20zZ 2212.F
62/ [B (10" x 1 3/4" brakes) R,H. 71 | C80Z 2211-D
L. H, ! C60Z 2212-D
83/  |[B( 71 )-10" x 2 1/2'" brakes R.H. | T C30Z 2211-A
| | L. H. |1 | C30Z 2212-A
| \ | |
- s -
62 Is "Before 4/2/62" | L. H. | 1 | C25Z 2212-A
63, 1S R.H. 1 C35Z  2211-A
| | L.H, | 1 | c3sz 2212-a
- X -
60/62 |X (58, 62, 64) | R, H. -includes anchor pin 1 CODD 2211-C
62/ 1X (10" x 1 3/4" brakes) R.H. T 71 T TCe0z 2211-D
'! ‘ L.H, 1  C8OZ 2212-D
62/ X(10" x 2" brakes) ‘ R.H, | 1] Ce60Z 2211-B
IL.H. 1 . C60Z 2212-B
63 X (9" x11/2" brakes) "Before 2/15/63' | R.H, I C3DZ 2211-C
g \ L.H, | 1| «c3Dz 2212-C
64 IX(9" x 1 1/2" brakes) "From 2/3/64" R.H. "1 | Cc4pz 2211-A
l ) L.H, } 1 C4DZ 2212-C
63/64 |X(9" x1 1/2" brakes)-"From 2/15/63t02/3/64”t R.H. ! ‘ C3DZ 2211-D
L.H. i 1 |  C3DZ 2212-D
63/64 |X(9" x 2 1/4" brakes) "Before 2/3/64" \R.H. ! , C3DZ 2211-B
\ L.H, ] 1 | C3Dz 2212-B
64/ |X (9" x 2 1/4" brakes) "From 2/3/64" ( R.H. ‘ 1 } C4DZ 2211-B
L.H. 1t | C4DZ 2212-B




32

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 22
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQry. |  PART NUMBER
2211-12 PLATE ASS™Y. - REAR BRAKE CARRIER - continued
61 S Bolt (plate to rear axle)-3/8'"-24 x 1 3/16" ! 8 |378884-S
82/ B % 8 (BB30E)
60 A {(except S/W) | | 8 |
61/ |A ' .
60/ 8 |
] Locknut-3/8"-24 } 34445-ST(M30)
60/ |S/D,S/W, 66, P/1,8 | Locknuf(plate to rear axle)-1/37-20 [ 8 | 34424-57(M84)
2218-19 SHOE and LINING ASSY. - REAR BRAKE PRIMARY & SECONDARY
| Supplied in 2200 kits | 2]
i |
l(l'l_ - FRONT BRAKE CYLINDER REPAIR - Also refer to Group 2061-62
60/ A 1 3/32" diameter-consists of 2 C3AZ 2721-A&
60/64 *S ( 2-C3AZ 2201-A Cup 2-B8E 2207-A boot 2 '
\b,x (10" x 2 1/4" brakes) ﬂ 1 1/8" diameter-consists of 2 | C30Z 2221-B
2-C30Z 2201-C Cup 2-BSE 2207-A Boot j
B (10" x 2 1/2"" brakes) 11/16" diameter-consists of P2 | C30z 2221-C
\ 2-C30Z 2201-D Cup  2-BS8E 2207-A Boot | i
680/64 (9" x 2 1/4" brakes) 11/16" dlameter-consists of 2} xCIDZ 2221-A
2-C30Z 2201-D Cup 2-CODD 2207-A Boot ) }r/b C1DZ 2221-8
(4-69)
@28221 TUSE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE INTERMEDIATE
Fitting-3/16'"tube-3/8'"-24 ' AR | 87942-88(I-20)
| 1
2A238 VALVE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONTROL
81/64 |A, B, S (Midland-Ross) | 7T 1 C4AZ 2A238-A
I I P
2240 BAFFLE - FRONT BRAKE GREASE
82/ |B,X(10" brakes) [ 2| C20Z 2040-A
62/ _ |B,F,X (10" brakes) T 7377 C20Z 2240-A
— [
2244 CLIP - BRAKE PIPE
60/ S AR B4A 2244-A
60/ A Clip (rear brake tube connector to rear hose to | 3 "356626-532(GG22)
| frame) :
61/64 |S Clip (master cylinder to rear brake tube [ 1 ]
connector tube to dash panel) ! (
61/82 S Clip (master cylinder to rear brake tube | 1]
63/ connector tube to underbody) ‘ 1 ‘
64 S Clip (right front to dash panel) 1 ]
64/ |S Clip(front brake tibe to side member) 1 | 372323-S(GG154B)
84/ [S Clip {master cylinder to rear brake hose to ‘ 4 ' 373744-S7-8
| side member) 1 | (GG163P)
60/ X Clip (brake tube to dash panel) 3 358360-532(GG143)
60/ ‘X Screw (R, H. front brake pipe clip to cross i1 126546-S7-8(U170B)
] member)-No, 12-24 x 1" | ‘
60/ hSpec. (4&6/B carb.), P/I(8 cyl.352,390,406,427) Clip (right front brake tube to frame | 3 1354417-532(GG83)
62/ Clip assy. (brake tube to dash panel) \ AR ' 376234-5100(GG95)
62/ fB Clip ass'y. (rear brake tube connector to rear 2
brake hose to underbody) |
62/ B CTip assy. (brake tubeé to underbody) |AR | 373842-5100
62/  IX 1 | (GG20T)
62/ |B.X | Grommet (front brake tube to fender apron) 2 354002-S(KK7)
61/63 IS Clip (master cylinder {o rear brake hose to |1 | 358341-52(GG46)
side member) f |
84/ IS Clip (L. H. front brake fube to side member) | 1 | 375222-58
| | | (GG154D)
2A246 PLUG - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CHECK VALVE
61, |A [T I CISS 2A246-A
61/63 Ls 1
6183 Use to plug tee when heater or A/C not used P11
—__@3-7747__TUBE ASSY. - POWIR BRAKE BOOSTIR 7O CARBURETOR
60 S Tee-1/4" tube |71 1 370965-8(11-115)
80 S Connector (tube to manifold) i 1 | 354447-5(11-80)
I |

@ Replacement tubes except as Indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part
number under Basic Group 2269. Insulators are to be Improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc,, as required,



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 22 33
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQry. | PART NUMBER
2248 BOLT - REAR BRAKE CARRIER PLATE
60/ |A,S [ 1.27-20 x 1 25/64" 8§ | C2AZ 2248-A
i Locknut-1/2"-20 8 | 34424-S7(M84)
2A24a BRACKET ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BGOSTIR MOUNTING ‘
1 | C4DZ 2A248-A
!!u 67 CYLINDER ASSY. - REAR BRAKE - Ajso refer o Oroup 2081-62
IDENTIFICATION PART NUMBER
YEAR MODEL LOCATION/DIAMETER | (Paint Daubor |QTY.
(nches) Strip) CYLINDER ASSY. REPAIR KIT
60/64 JA [RETT8/18 [T-Brown 1T C3AZ 2261-A BZA 2128-A
:, 'L.H.| 1 C3AZ 2262-A | B2A 2128-A
62 B Taxicab only "Before 1/15/62" | R.H.| 7/8 2-Green I C20Z 2261-B =~ ~C3AZ 2128-A
| 'L.H, 1{ *C20Z 2262-B | C3AZ 2128-A
62/ B ) - I'R.H.[29/32 [2-White” |7 1] ~ C30zZ 2261-B - C30z 2128-B
83/ X (8 cyl.) } : 1
i 'L.H.| 1| C30Z 2262-B €307 2128-B
62/ [B Taxicab only "From 1/15/627 | R.H.| 27/32 | 2-Red 1 C30Z 2261-C | C30Z 2128-C
\ {L.H.| 1 C30Z 2262-C |, C307 2128-C
60 1S "R.H. 25732 I B9S 2261-A | B9S 2128-A
| | L.H. 1 B9S 2262-A ! B9S 2128-A
61/62 |S )RH 7/8 2-Black 1 C3AZ 2261-B | CB3AZ 2128-A
60/ |A l 1 ;
| | L.H. 1, C3AZ 2262-B | C3A7 2128-A
63/ IS TIRH. 15,16 |2-Brown 1. C2VY 2261-A | C30Z 2128-A
{ L.H. 1/ cavy 2262-A | (€307 2128-a
60/64 |X | '13/16  1-Orange 2 C3DZ 2261-A | CODZ 2128-A
60/64 X - C T8 jisGreen |7 81T 3Dz 2261-B - CODZ 2128-B
3/ B,X | R.H.[15/16 |2-Blue 1 C30Z 2261-A | C30Z 2128-A
| L.H. | 1 C30Z 2262-A | (307 2128-A
| | |
YEAR | MODEL o DESCRIPTION | QTY. PART NUMBER
60/ [A I Bolt (cvlinder to carrier plate)-5/16"-18 x 1/2”5 4 | 20310-58(B48)
60/ .S ‘ 4
63/ E((IO" x 13/4" brakes) | 4 |
| "Lockwasher-5/16" | x4941-87
60/ |X I"Screw & washer ass'y. (cylinder to carrier 4™ §2741-57-8(U2)
@ 2263-4_ TUBE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE
Vo T ~ | Fitting-3/16" tube-3/8"-24 | AR | 87942-S8(I-20)
LT T ~ I Nut-3/16" tube-T7/16"-24 ) { AR | 358609-S8(MM103)
i T T Nut-3/167 tube-1/27-200 T " AR ; 375096-536
i ‘ | (MM105F)
@ 2-2264  TUBE ASSY. - MASTER CYLINDER TO FRONT BRAKE CONNECTOR
| \ ; i
@ 2265 TUBE ASSY. - MASTER CYLINDER TO REAR BRAKE HOSE

Fitting-3/16" tube-3/8"-24

Nut-3/16" tube-7/16"-24
T Nuf-3/16" tube-1727-20

| AR | 87942-S8(1-20)

; AR | "358609-58 (MM103)

AR y 375096-S36

| ‘ 1 | (MM105F)

| - T | Clip (tube to front C/M)-1/4"-5/16" 1 ; 383369-S

| | (GG163YH)
T 2385 TYUBE ASSY. - BRAKE ond FUEL LINE - STEEL - INCLUDES FLARED ENDS and FITTINGS
60/ |A,b,S,X 3/16" x 12" AR B6A 2265-AA
60/ A,B,§,X 3/16-20" AR B6A 2265-AB
60/ A,B,8, X 3/16"-30" AR B6A 2265-AC
60/ A,/b,8,X 3/16™ x 40" AR b6A 2265-AD
60/ A, b,§ X 3/16" x 51" AR B6A 2265-AFE
60/ A,b,S8,X 3/16" x 60" AR B6A 2265-AF
60/ A, B,§,X 1/4"-127 AR b6A 2265-BA
60/ A,B,§ X 1/4"-20 AR B6A 2265-Bb
60/ A, B,S,X 1/4" x 30" AR b6A 2265-BC
60/ A,B,8 X 1/4" x 40" AR b6A 2265-BD
60/ A, B,§5,X 1747 x 517 AR B6A 2265-BE

@ Replacement tubes except as Indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part

number under Basic Group 2269,

Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc.,as required.



34 SECTION 22 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION |
QTY. | PART NUMBE
@ 2267 -8 TUBE ASSY. - REAR BRAKE "

| | Fitfing-3/16" tube-3/8"-24 AR | 87942-S8(1-20)

| [ Nut-3/16" tube-7/16"-24 AR | 358609-S8(MM103

$ Nut-3/16'" tube-1/2"-20 AR [ 375096-536

| | (MM105F)
3 | Nut-3/16" tube-3/87-24 AR ] 382967-S100
| (MM102)

2269 TUBING - BRAKE and FUEL LINE
60/ |A,B,S8,X Steel-1/4" 0. D. -supnlied in 25 [t. rolls AR 91A 2269
60/ A,B,§, X Steel-5/16" O.D. -supplied in 25 ft. rolls AR 8C 2269-A
60/ A,B,S,X Steel-3/16" O.D, -supplied in 25 ft. rolls AR 8C 2269-B
60/ |A,B,S,X Steel-3/8" O.D. -supplied in 25 It rolls AR B7Q 2269-A
60/ |A,B,S,X Copper-3/8" O, D, -supplied in 25 It. rolls AR 8QH 2269-A
80/ |A,bB,§,X Copper-1/27 O. D, -supplied in 95 It rolls AR 8QH 2260-B
60/ A,B,8, X Copner-5/8" O, D, -supplied in 15 ft. lengths AR 8QH 2269-C
60/ A,B,S, X Copper-1/4" O,D. -supplied in 25 ft. rolls AR 8QH 2268-D
60/ |A,B,8,X Nut-5/8"-18-use with B7Q 2269-A & 8QH 2269-4 AR | 87945-58(1- 23)

2270 HOSE - BRAKE LINES

60/ |A | Use with bulk tubing & 1/2" O.D. nuts AR | B8T 2270-A
@ 2-2272 TUBE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE FITTING TO CONNECTOR

| [ |
2276 BOLT - MASTER CYLINDER OUTLET FITTING TO MASTER CYLINDER ‘

60 [|s [1/2"-20x13/87 1] 91T 2276
! | |
2282 HOSE ASSY. - REAR BRAKE
- A -
60/64 |A | 15" long I 1] B7AZ 2078-A
- B -
62/ B(excent 289-4/b) [ 157 Tong | 17] B7AZ 2078-A
64/ [B(289-4B) {17 3/16" long |71 | C40Z 2282-B
- -
60 S 15" Tong 1 BTAZ 2078-A
61/62 |s 1 *C28Z 2282-A
63 JSA 16 1/8" long-includes connector 1 C3SZ 2282-A
64/ iS ) 13 5/32" long-includes connector | 1 C48Z 2282-A
- X -
60/ |X | 6™ Tong E bTAZ 2078-A
62/ S | Bolt (hose to axle)-5/16"-18 x 1/2" | 1 ] 20310-S8(B48)
[ ["Cockwasher-5/16" | | "34806-57(X64)
2284 LINING - REAR BRAKE PRIMARY SHOE
L [ - | 2284-for riveting-supplied in 2007 kits 2
l l |
2285 LINING - REAR BRAKE SECONDARY SHOE
[ | 2285-for riveting-supplled In 2007 Kits 2|
l [ | |
2296 SPRING - REAR BRAKE SHOE RETRACTING - Refer to Group 2035-6
| | L
2307 KIT - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER MINOR REPAIR
60 lA,S | Consists of l 1 1 B7A 2307-A
9-Bushings 1-Insulator 1-Valve
l-Diaphragm 1-Tube 1-Washer
2309 KIT - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER MAJOR REPAIR
60 lA, S I Consists of I 1 | B7TA 2309-A
1-B7A 2307-A Kit 1-Retainer 3-Springs 3-Bolts
1-Baffle 1-Ring 2-Washers 1-Silencer
60/61 |A, S (Bendix) [ Consists of 1 CO0AZ 2309-A
1-8A 2145 Spring T-BOMM 2I80-A Boot I-BOMM 22296-A Diaphragm
1-COAA 2167-B  Gasket 1-BSAZ 2A319-A Seal 1-B9MM 22300-A Disc
1-COAA 2169-A  Piston 1-BOMM 2493-A  Gasket 1-B9MM 22301-A Poppet
1-FAA 2173-A  Cup 1-TAAK 7821-A Retainer 1-BOMM 22501-A Filter
1-AJ 2178-A Valve 1-AJ 22179-A Seat

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part
number under basic group 2269. Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required.



FORD CAR PARTS

35

SECTION 23
YEAR | MODEL i DESCRIPTION [Qry. | PART NUMBER
2309 KIT - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER MAJOR REPAIR - continued
61/63 |A, B, S (Midland-Ross) NOTE 1| Consists of | 1 C20Z 2309-C
1-COAA 2A021-A Guard 1-C2AZ 2366-A Bellows 2-C1AA 2A386-A Bushing
1-C2AZ 2A157-A Spring 1-C1AA 2A366-A Bumper 1-C2AZ 2525-A  Clip
1-C1AA 2180-A Boot 1-C1AA 2A367-A Bushing 2-C2AZ 2525-B  Clip
1-C1AA 2A185-A Valve 1-C1AA 2A368-A Snap Ring 1-87006-593 Seal
1-C1AA 2A238-A Valve 1-C1AA 2A369-A Bushing 1-87018-593 Seal
1-C1AA 2A319-A Seal 1-C1AA 2A370-A Retainer 2-87132-893 Seal
1-C1AA 2A319-B Seal 1-C1AA 2A371-A Ring 1-375284-8 Retainer
1-C1AA 2A346-A Filter 1-C1AA 2A372-A Retainer 2-375476-8 Washer
1-C1AA 2A365-A Diaphragm 1-C20A 2A373-B Boot 1-376417-8 Retainer
61/63 [A (use with C3AZ 2005-A tagged C-4201-1)) | Consists of T CIAZ 2309-A
- 1-C5AZ 2B0I4-A Bushing 1-C5AZ 2BI157-A Retainer 1-C5AZ 2A365-A Diaphragm
1-COAA 2A021-A Guard 1-C1AZ 2180-A Boot 1-C5AZ 2366-A Bellows
1-C3TZ 2B073-A Seal 1-C5AZ 2A238-A Valve 2-C3TZ 2A386-A Bushing
1-C3TZ 2B074-A Ring 1-C5AZ 2302-A "O" Ring 1-C4AZ 2A411-A Manifold
1-C5AZ 2B154-B Lever 1-C5AZ 2302-B "O" Ring 1-87014-891 "O'" Ring
1-C5AZ 2B155-A Clamp 1-C5AZ 2303-A Washer 1-376217-S Retainer
1-C50Z 2B156-A Spring 1-C3TZ 2A346-B Filter
62 |A(use with C2AZ 2005-F tagged C-4201-J) ["Consists of [ 1 I c2az 2309-A
1-C5AZ 2B014-A  Bushing 1-C5AZ 2180-A Boot 1-C5AZ 2A365-A Diaphragm
1-C3TZ 2B073-A  Seal 1-C5AZ 2A238-A Valve 1-C5AZ 2366-A  Bellows
1-C3TZ 2B074-A  Ring 1-C5AZ 2302-A Ring 2-C3TZ 2A386-A Bushing
1-C5AZ 2B154-B Lever 1-C5AZ 2302-B Ring 1-C4AZ 2A411-A Connector
1-C5AZ 2B155-A Clamp 1-C5AZ 2303-A Washer 1-C2AZ 2A477-A Boot
1-C507Z 2B156-A Spring 1-C3TZ 2A346-B  Filter 1-376417-S Retainer
1-C5AZ 2B157-A  Retainer
54 |A, S(Midland-Ross) [ Consists of T |~ CZ4AZ 230%-A
61/83 IS NOTE 1] 1
1-C0AA 2A021-A  Guard 1-CZAZ "2A365-A Diaphragm 2-C4A7 2525-A Clip
1-C3TZ 2B073-A  Grommet 1-C4AZ 2366-A Bellows 1-C4AZ 2525-B  Clip
1-C3TZ 2B074-A  Protector 1-C4AZ 2A366-A  Bumper (Fordonly) 1-87006-593 Seal
1-C2AZ 2A157-A  Spring 1-c482 2A366-A  Bumper (T/Birdonly) 1-87018-593 Seal
1-CiAs 2180-A Boot 1-C4AZ 2B014-A  Adaptor 1-87061-593 Seal
1-C1AA 2A238-A  Valve 1-C1AA 2A370-A  Retainer 1-87132-S93 Seal
1-Cla4. 2A315-B  Seal 2-C3TZ 2A386-A Bushing 1-375284-8 Retainer
1-C3TZ 2A346-A  Filter 1-C4AZ 2A411-A  Manifold 1-376417-8 Retainer
64 B(Midland-Ross) | Consists of 7T |~ Cd0Z 230t-A
1-C4AZ 92B014-A  Adaptor 1-C1IAA 2A319-B  Seal 1-C40Z 2A411-A Manifold
1-C3TZ 2B073-A  Grommet 1-C3TZ 2A346-A  Filter 1-C2AZ 2A477-A Boot
1-C3TZ 2B074-A  Protector 1-C4AZ 2A365-A  Diaphragm 1-87006-593 Seal
1-C2AZ 2A157-A  Spring 1-C4AZ 2366-A Bellows 1-87018-893 Seal
1-C1AA 2180-A Boot 1-C40Z 2A366-A Bumper 1-87061-593 Seal
1-C1AA 2A238-A  Valve 1-C1AA 2A370-A  Retainer 1-87132-893 Seal
1-C1AA 2A319-A  Seal 3-C3TZ 2A386-A Bushing 1-375284-S Retainer
1-376417-8 Retainer
60 IS (with BOSZ 2005-A booster) [ Consists of "1 " "B9AZ 2309-A
1-8A 2145 Spring 1-51A 2174-A Snap ring 1-AT 33719-A Seat
1-BOMM 2A151-A  Bumper 1-AJ 2178-A Valve 1-BOMM 22296-A Diaphragm
1-8M 2167 Gasket 1-BSMM 2180-A Boot 1-BOMM 22300-A Disc
1-COAA 2169-A Piston 1-BSAZ 2A319-A  Seal 1-BOMM 22301-A Poppet
1-FAA 2173-A Cup 1-BOMM  2483-A Gasket 1-BOMM 22501-A Filter
64 K {Bendix) | Consists of "I CiGY 2309-A
1-C4DZ 2180-A Boot 1-C4DZ 2377-A Rod 1- Snap ring
1-C4DZ 2365-A Valve 1-C4DZ 2384-A Seal 1- Valve
1-C9AZ 2B176-A  Grommet 1-C4DZ 2414-A Bumper 1- Retainer
1-C4DZ 2372-A Seal 1- Cup i- Seat
1- Seal

NOTE 1 - For Service Boosters with Identification Number C4117-D use C4AZ 2309-A Kit



36 SECTION 23 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL ; DESCRIPTION |QTY. | PART NUMBER
2A319  SEAL - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD TO PISTON
61/63 A B, S (Midland-Ross) Outer 11 ClAA 2A319-A
64  B(Midland-Ross) ‘ Pl
61/64 |A, B, S (Midland-Ross) [Inner | 1, ClAA 2A319-B

2329 HOUSING and END PLATE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER - Also refer to Group 2B093

64/ |X(bBendix) | |1} C4DZ 2329-A
2342 CLAMP - POWER BRAKEBOOSTER HOSE
61/ |A,B,5,X [ | AR | 59T 2342-A
2344 B _CLAMP ASSY. - POWER STEERING RETURN LINE
60 (A (6 cyl.) S ’*v'fRééeffvblr to pump hose T iﬁﬁfl—B—’TA—W
60/ [8,B,8,X | Reservoir to pump hose AR | E5A 2344-A
680 IS ! Sliding roof front drain hose 1 2 |
62 |'s (with €M) l Transmission oil cooler lines hose P4 J
63/ b I To windshield wiper motor return tube -lower [ 1
2A346 FILTER - BRAKE VACUUM BOOSTER AIR CLEANER
64, ‘A;EWialra}{d-%éé’)w T o 22"LD. x 1,9270,D. - Repl. by C6TZ 2167-4 i 1 [TCSTZ‘ZW
64 S (Midiand Ross) | Pl
64/ X(bendix) Steel- 875" 1.D. -1.43" O5,D. 1 C4DZ 2A346-A
64/ 1S, X(bendix) Plastic-, 257 1. D. -2, 037 O.D. 1 C4DZ 2A346-B

ZATFT SPACER - BRAKE SHOE RETRACTING SPRING

62/ S | T AR

ClVV 2A352-A

| l |

I

@ 2A361-2 TUBE ASSY. - FRONT BRAKE HOSE TO CYLINDER

B . Fitting-3/16" tube-3/8"-24

2

87942-S8(1-20)

2365 VALVE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CHECK - Also refer to Groups 2A185 & 2A411

64/ |X(Bendix) | Steel-1.62" long ]

1

C4DZ 2365-A

1 I |

2A365 DIAPHRAGM ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER BODY

81/63 | A, B, S (Midiand-1Ross) u ™1 " ClAA 2A365-A
64 A, B, §{Midland-Ross) - 1 | C4AZ 3A365-A
84/  |X(Pendix) [21/271.D.-6 1747 O.D. [ 1| C4DZ 2A365-A

| | 1 |

2366 BODY ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER
60/61 A(Bendlx) T T - [T | CIvV 2366-A
61 'S(Bendix) j 1 li

| | |

2366 BELLOWS - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER
BI/53 1A, B, S (Midland-Ross) 1 | 1| C2AZ 2366-A
64 A, B, S(Midland-Ross) I "1 | C34AZ 2366-A
0 s l T BTA 2366-A
60 1A (6cyl) [ | 1]

2A366 BUMPER - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD
61,63 [, B, S (Midland-Ross) : 1 | ClAA 2A366-A
64 [A (Midland-Koss) "I Orange stripe T T CIAZ 2A366-A
64 [B (Midland-Ross) “i'Red and Yellow stripe 1 | C30Z 2A366-A
64 IS (Midland-Ross) White or Yellow stripe |1 | C4SZ 2A366-A

24367 BUSHING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD
%1 A (Midland-Ross) - T T T CIAA 2A367-A
61/64 [S(Midland-Ross) i 1

l
2A3638 SNAP RING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PISTON GUIDE BUSHING

61/63 | (Midiand-Ross) N l

61/64 |S(Midland-Ross) ] }
62, |B(Midland-Ross) |

-

[T CTAA 2A368-A

2A370 RETAINER - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER FULCRUM LEVER

61/64 |A, B, S (Midland-Ross) !

!

C1AA 2A370-A

I

|
2A371 RING- POWER BRAKEBOOSTER PLUNGER CUSHION

61/63 |A,S(Midland-Ross) f
62/ |B(Midland-Ross) |

-

|

C1AA 2A371-A

2372 SEAL - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER BODY PISTON

64/ [ 19/167 1.D. -2 O, D. -Rubber

C4DZ 2372-A

\

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part
number under basic group 2269, Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required,



FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 23 37

YEAR | MODEL I DESCRIPTION
RETATNER - IR BRAK TER PUSH . : [QTy. |  PART NUMBER

61 A (Midland-Ross) | 25/641.D.-6 prongs Tt [T CTAA 3ASTEA
61/64 S(Midland-Ross) | 1|
82/ |A,B (Midland-Ross) | 7/16'-snap
1 _

2377 ROD - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH- Also refer to Group 2431 [376417-5(0060)
62 JA (with S/T) [ 79732 Tong T [ T CIAZ I3TT-C
62/63 A (with F/M&C/Mj | 2721/32" Tong 1 C2AZ 2371-A
62/64 B |9 7/16" Tong 1T | C20Z 23Ti-A
64/ |X | 5778 long T | C4DZ 2371-B
64 X j "1 | C4DZ 23T1-A

2384 SEAL - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD
64/ X 1 C4DZ 2384-A

|

2A385 PLUNGER ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER
61/64 A (Midland-Ross) " — 1 CIAZ 2A385-A
61,63 ' 1
62/63 |A, B (Midland-Ross) 1 C2AZ 2A385-A
64 {A, § (Midland-Ross) g 1bs. 1 C4AZ 2A385-A
64 B, S (Midland-Ross) [ 12 1bs. 1 C40Z 2A385-A
60 'S (Bendix) ; - ) 1 BOAZ 2A385-A
60/61 |A (Bendix) | 1

2A385 BUSHING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PLUNGER - GUIDE™ — -
61/ A(Midland-Ross) T | 2471,D.-.34"7 0.D. -, 115" long (2 C1AA 2A386-A
61/64 [S(Midland-Ross) 1
62/64 |B(Midland-Ross) 2 I

|

2391 DIAPHRAGM - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONTROL VALVE
84/ |F,X [357/64™ Jong-Plastic [T | "C4Dz 2391-A

| | |
2A411 MANIFOLD & CHECK VALVE - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER VACUUM HOSE -

Also Refer to Groups 2A185 & 2365

61/63 A, S (Midland-Ross) [ One 1/4 & one 3/8" outlet 1 | ClAA 2A411-A

64/  |A(Midland-Ross) | 1 | C4AZ 2A411-A

64 iS (Midland-Ross) “ J I

62,63 B (Midland-Ross) | One 378" outTet | 1 | C20Z 2A411-A
‘ !

64/ B(Midland-Ross) ' ‘ 1 | 7C40Z 2A311-A

2A312 BOLT - POWER BRAKEBOOSTER VACUUM HOSE CONNECTOR

61/63 |A, B, S (Midland-Ross) | Hollow |1 | ClAA 2A412-A
I
2414 DISC - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER LONTROL VALVE I —[
64/ X Rubber-1'" O, D, 1 C4DZ 2414-A
|
@ 2420 TUBE ASSY. - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER
61 A (8cyl. 352,390)  (1961/ §) [Elbow (tube to Intake manifold)-3/8"-18-900 ‘ 1 | 374632-S(I-11A)
60 |A,S (Bendix & Kelsey-Hayes Booster) | 1
61 lA (8 cvl, 352) Flug (tee)-5/16" tube-use with electric 1 | 373084-S8
“ windshield wipers ‘ ( (PP-38B)
60 A (6 cyl.) - Elbow (tube to intake manifold)-3/8" tube 1 7 373194-S(II- 163)
62 la (s cyl. )-with emission reduction engine 1 ‘ 1 ‘
61 ‘*A (6 cyl.)-with emission reduction engine i Tee (tube to intake manifold)-5/16" x 3/8™ tube-| I |374873-5(1- 168A)
| 1/4" pipe | |
62/ B (8 cyl.) [ Elbow (tube to intake manifold)-3/8" tube | 1 '354584-S(II-162)
63/  |A(8 cyl. 260, 289) i1
62/ B (8 cyl.) I Tee-3 way (tube to Intake manifold) F 375786-S(11-116A)
63/ |A(8 cyl. 260, 289) 1
64 i‘X(8 ¢yl.)-Automatic transmission } 1 /
62/ (6 cyl.) Tee-3 way (tube to intake manifold) 1 375787-S(11-116B)
Eﬁ_JX (6 cyl. 170, 200) -Automatic transmission ‘ 1 ‘
62/ B (with §/T) " Plag (tée)-1/2" 1 | 353808-38(PP38)
63/  |A(8 cyl. 260, 289)-with S/T J 1 ]
=A423 KIT - BRAKE SHOE ANCHOR PIN
2 C1VY 2A423-A

62/64 |S (Front & rear) | Consistsof |
| 2-C1VV 2028-A  Plate !
| 2-C1VV 2A413-A Spring |
| | |1
@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part number
under basic group 2269, Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required,

|
|




38

SECTION 24 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION [QTy.|  PART NUMBER
2428 RING - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER TUBE TO REAR BODY
61, |A,B,X [ [ 2 B4A 2428-A
|
2431 LEVER - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER - Also refer to Group 2377 I
61,63 |S(Midland-Ross) | Hole center-7.96" [ 1] C28Z 2431-A
64 s 7 T "Hole centers 7.28" 1 | CaSZ 2431-A
i |
2453 PLATE ASSY. - BRAKE PEDAL PAD | I_
60/64 ‘A (with S/T & O/D)-except 57C,63C.65B & 76B| With fixed steering column [1 7 B7TA 2453-A
60,61 S(with S, T & O/D) \ R
62/64 'A(57C,63C, 658, 76B)-with S/T | With H/D brakes I 1 | C2AZ 2453-A
63 |A(71G, H, 75C)-4 speed S/T | 1]
i_Bolt (plate to pedal)-5/16"-24 x 1" | 1 | 20387-S8(B157)
i | Locknut-5/16"-24 | | 34393-S7(M98)
2454 PAD ASSY. - PEDAL - Also refer to Groups 2457 & 7TA624
60,64 A [ Parking brake 1 "BOAT2454-4
6164 |8 | [ 1
60/  A(A/T) | Manual drum hrake 1 AB 2454-B
60/61 IS(A/T) | L1
60/ BA(M/T)-except 57C, 63C, 65B, 71G, H, 715C, 76B | Power drum brake t 1 ‘ B4A 2454-B
60 Is(M/T) \ 1
60,/  A(A/T)-except 57C, 63C, 65K, 71G, H, 75C, 765 . Power drum brake 1 B9A 2454-B
60/62 S(A/T) [ 1]
62/ A(M/T)-57C, 63C, 65B, 711G, H, 75C, 76E "Manual drum brake & clutch | 2 | C2AZ 2454-A
62/ .A(A/Ty51C, 63C, 651, 711G, H, 75C, 16B-use | Power drum brake- stainless steel frame i1 \ C2AZ 2454-B
Jwith fixed steering column ] i ;
63, A(A/T)-except 57C, 63C, 65B, 76B-use with | Manual brake Pl ’ C3AZ72454-B
lmoveable steering column r ‘ |
63, A(A/T)-57C, 63C, 65B, 71G, H, 75C, 76B_use | Manual brake | 1| C3AZ 2354-T
lmoveable steering column ‘ ! |
83/ " A(A/T)-except 57C, 63C, 658, 765-use with | POWer brake 1 | C3AZ 245%-A
Imoveable steering column | | |
62, |B(M/T) | Power drum brake-3 17/64'" wide N C20Z 2454-A
62/, B(A/T) | Power drum brake-5" wide 71 C20Z 2454-B
63,64 S ? i 1 | C35Z 2454-A
60/ A (1960,/65 S) | Bolt (pad to brake pedal)-5/16"-24 x 1" : 1 | 20387-S8(B157)
63/ 1A (with moveable steering column) ! Bolt (pad to brake pedal)-5/16""-24 x 1 1/8" 1 | 20427-S8(B158)
_ | Locknut-5/16"-24 | 1'34393-s7(M98)
| | Locknut-3/8"-24 | | 351022-S2(MM 138)
| ! l
2455 PEDAL ASSY. - BRAKE
- A -
61/64 A(with fixed steering column) i 1] C4AZ 2455-B
83 A(with moveable steering column) - “ [ 1 C3AZ 2455-A
64 A[A/T)-with moveable steering column) "1 C4AZ 2455-A
-8 -
62/64 B(M/T) [ 1] C30Z 2455-E
62/64 B(A/T) i [T |7 C30Z 2455-D
-8 .
60 'S B B8S 2455-A
63 S [T | 7 C35Z 2455-%
64 B |71 |7 C452 2455-A
i —%
60/63 X(A/T) | 1 [ CIDZ 2455-B
60/64 ' X(M/T) | 1 C4DZ 3455-A
64 T X(A/T) : i C4DZ 2455-B
60/ A (with F/M) I"Nut (pedal to support)-7/16"-20 | 1 | 34671-S8(M67)
6o/ s | [ 1|
60/ IS "Lockwasher-7/16" |~ 1 [357625-S7-8
80/ |A (with F/M) | | 1 ' (XX304)
60/ A, S | Tocknut (pedal to master cylinder)-3/87-24 [ 1 7]34370-38(M99)
60/ JA,8,X Bumper (brake pedal) | 1 | MA 7583-A
60/ |A Locknut (power brake pedal to master cyl. |1 | 34443-87-8(M79)
| push rod)-5/16"-24 l
60/ 18 Screw-set (power brake pedal to pivot pin)- "1 17 370070-S(UU35)
60 A (6 cyl.) ! 1/am-28 x 1/2" |1




FORD CAR PARTS

39

SECTION 24
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION | Qry. | PART NUMBER
2455 PEDAL ASSY. - BRAKE - continued
60/64 |A,B,X Bolt (pedal to dash panel)-3/8'-16 x.1 3/8" 2 120448-58(B83)

Nut-3/87-16

33799-S7(M52)

. Lockwasher-3/8"

351487-8(XX291)

" Washer-1Iat (pedal hub to pedal)-T 1/16™

1 356528-58(XX266)

62 |A (with Power Brake Booster)
64/ S

Bolt(pedal to bracket)-3/8'-24 x 5 1/2"

"1 1378319-82
(BB227C)

Locknut-3 /8" -24

| '351022-SAMM138)

2457 PAD - PEDAL PLATE - Also refer to Groups 2454 and 7A624

B0/64 [A{M/T)-except 57C, 83C, 655, 71G, H, 75C, 76B- 1 Brake & clutch 2| BTAT %457-A
fixed column ‘ :
60/ |B, X(M/T) | Brake 1
60/  |B,X(M/T) | Clutch o
60 |s | Brake & clutch b2
62/64 A(M/T)-57C, B3C, 658, 7iG, H,75C, 768 | Brake & clutch T2 T C2AZ 2457-A
60/ |B,X(A/T) | Brake |1 |~ CODD 2457-A
Brake [T C18s 2457-C
61/62 X | Brake-elevated-1 3/8™ thick 17 CODD 7A624-A
60/62 iX Clutch i1
61/62 |A | Clutch b1
21461 BUSHING - BRAKE PEDAL -Refer to Group 2471 l |
I 1 _ r
2462 BOLT - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER LINK ROD
60/81 | A [3/8"-24 x 1 11,337 1 |77 COTT 2463-A
60/62 |S 1 R
60/63 | X [3/8"-24 x 1 3/16" 1 T BTC 2462-A
62/  |B (with Power Brake Booster) \ 1!
| | Cotknut-3/8"-247 7 '34370-S8(M99)
2462 ECCENTRIC - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONTROL VALVE ADJUSTING
60/62 |5 1 T B7A 2462-A
60 |A(6eyl) | Pl
2471 BUSHING - BRAKE and CLUTCH MOUNTING BRACKET
60/ |A 62" Tong [AR | BTAZ 2471-A
60/ |B,X AR .
60/61 |S - "Before 3/21/61" | [AR |
61/64 IS "From 3/21/617 | Brake T .2 | C1VV 2461-B
2472 SPRING - BRAKE PEDAL RETRACTING B
60 S 1 B7A 2472-A
60 | 1
2474 BUSHING - BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER PUSH ROD
60/64 |A.B.S.X "1/8" long 72 B2A 2474-A
| ! | I
2A476 PLATE - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD LOCATING
64/ B | 1 | C40Z 2A476-A
2A477 BOOT - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD
62/ |A(with S/T) | T [ C2AZ 2A471-A
63, |B Pl
3478 SHAFT - BRAKE PEDAL
60/ |A,B,X 7 8/16™ diameter-3 7/8" Tong T 1] B7A 2478-A
60 |s : 1
61/63 B [5/8™ diamefer- 6long 1 7 CISS 2478-C
60/ 1A,B,8,X | Washer-spring (shaft to support)-41/64" ;1 7358081-5(XX364)
60/ |A, B, X(with power brakes) | Retainer-spring (shaft to support)-9/16" 1 ' 74279-8(R5)
60/ IS(with power brakes) ' 1|
2481 INSULATOR - BRAKE PEDAL BUSHING TO SPRING
80 S ‘ T o 1 B5A  2481-A

2A482 INSULATOR - BRAKE SHOE ADJUSTING SCREW

60/62 lD( | AR C2DZ 2A482-A
l L
2A485 CLIP-POWER BRAKEBOOSTER AIRFILTER COVER
82/ i]s i | 1T | "C25Z 2A485-A
‘ i
2493 GASKET - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER END PLATE J
60/61 A (8 cvl.), S (with Bendix Power Brakes)

"1 ' BOMM 2493-A




40

SECTION 24 FORD CAR PARTS

YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION lQry. | PART NUMBER
2525 CLIP - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER PUSH ROD TO OPERATING LEVER
62/63 1A, 8 o Includes retalnérs 17T T C3AZ 25%5°A
62/63 |A | 2 | C2AZ 2525.B
64 NS i1 CIAZ 2525-A
64/ |A,S | Includes retainer [1 7 caaz 2525-B
| | | |
2530-1 "BRACKET - PARKING BRAKE REAR CABLE
63/ A (except 76) ) R.H. ’ | 1 | C3AZ 2530-A
j ' L.H. | 1 | C3AZ 2531-B
63/ A {16) ’ 2 | C3AZ 2530-B
@ 2543 TUREASSY.- POWER BRAKE BOOSTER CONNETTOR TO MANIFOLD ‘
@2589  TUBE - POWER BRAKE BOOSTER AIRRESERVOIR TANK TO BOOSTER ‘ l
61 IS (Bendix) Clip (tube to booster) 72 | 352204-S100
| | (GG148)
2A595 HOSE - BRAKE VACUUM MOTOR TO PARKING BRAKE SWITCH
64/ s T 11/8471.D.-27/647 0.D. - 32 1 /27 long-cut from| 1 *C4SA 2AT05-B
’, | C457 2A596-A L
| |
2A596 HOSE - PARKING BRAKE SWITCH TO TEE 1 J
64/ ‘;s‘*“ T . Reducer to vent tee-11/64""1, D, -23/32" O, D, - [ 1T C48Z 2A596-A
e 181 3/18" long | |
64 ES Reducer (hose to heater temnerature control 1 J‘ 376959-S(I-191P)
i | vacuum outlet)-1/4" to 3/16" | |
64/ 'S o . Strap-adjustable (to wire harness)-Nylon | 2 | 376914-5(YY?)
| | |
2A601 SPRING - PARKING BRAKE LINK
60/62 A “Before 6/15/607 . - | 2 | C4UZ 2A601-A
60/63 |S “Before 2/1/63" | L2
62/ g:,X(IO" brakes) | 1" long-5 coils-Japan Red 2 | C20Z 2A601-A
63/ "From 2/1,/63" 2
62/ A “From 6/15/62" 2
80/  [X(9" brakes) [ 2] CoDD 2A601-A
2A602 EQUALIZER - PARKING BRAKE CABLE
60/ B,X { | 1| coDD 2a602-A
| I [ ]
2A605 LEVER - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER
60,64 A ! |71 | " COAA 2A605-A
62/ B 1 | 1 | €20z 2A605-A
61/ |s ] [ 1 | COAA 2A605-A
60/61 X (58,62,64) “Before 5/1/61" [7T |" CODD 2A605-B
60/61 |X (S§/D,S/W, 66) "Before 5/1/61" "1 . CODD 2A605-E
61/ IX (except 76) “From 5/1/61" i1 | CIDD 2A805-A
63/ 1X (76) | |1 | C3DZ 2A605-B
62/ B, X [ Clevis pin (lever to brackel)-5/16" x15/16" [ 1T "T6007-S8(N6)
1 | Cotter pia-3/32" x 3/4" i [ 72016-57-8(N44)
62/ B | Pin-self-locking (lever to bracket) | 1 | 358883-S7-8
\ | | (NN128)
2628 ROD - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER
60 |4,B,5,X Universal-12" long-cut from thread end to 1] B7A 2628-B
| reaquired length \'
._Locknut-5/16"-24 i 34443-87-8(M79)
| Check nut-5/16"-24 1 33923-87(M32)
263 BRACKET - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER
60/62 |A (except 76) f | 177 CO0A 263I-B
63/ |A(except 76) 1 [ 1 17 C3AZ 2831-A
63/ |A(76) | "1 |~ C3AZ 2631-B
62 B ! T C20Z 2631-B
63/ B (except 8 cyl. 269 Hi-performance { 1 |  C30Z 2631-A
63,/ B (8 cyl. 289-4/B carb, Hi-performance) | |1 C30Z 2631-B
62/ | B I Locknut (bracket to underbody)-3,/8'"- 16 | 3 1376575-S7-8
| | | (MM173H)
ING - PARKI ELEASE - Also refer to Group 2A651
60/64 A [ 111/32" overall length 1 BOAA 2634-A
63 A |3 colls 1

T C3AZ 9634-A

!

l

@ Replacement tubes except as indicated by part number are to be made from bulk tubing stock listed by size and part
number under basic group 2269. Insulators are to be improvised from rubber hose, friction tape, etc., as required,



FORD CAR PARTS

41

SECTION 24
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION {QTY. | PART NUMBER
2A635  CABLE ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE - FROM EQUALIZER TO REAR BRAKES
- A -
60 |A ; 80 1/47 Jong ~ 1 2 TCOAZ 2A635-A
61 L;)% Special (4 & 6/B carb.)-8cyl.390-for Speciall S 2
uty Performance i ; f
61 A _ 8011716 lone 1. %7 CIAA2AB35-A
62 1A ; 80" long 2 | CoAZ 2A635-A
63/64 1A — T T 797/8" long - T 2 T C3AZ 2A635-B
-~ B -
62/ |B 162 1/2" long ! C207Z 2A635-A
-8 -
60 [s T 77 long |2 CO0SS 2A635-A
61/62 |S 96 1/3" Tong "3 7T CISS 2A635-B
63 3  821/4 Tong-replaced by (1) B8PZ 2AT53-A & 2 | #C35Z JAGT5<A
| ! (1) B2PZ 2853-A (4-69)
84/ IS - 8127 Tong 8T C4SZ 3A635-A
- X -
60/61 [X(S/D,S/W,66) "Before 5/1/61" 185 1/2" Tong-repl, by (2) B2PZ 2AT53-A& (1) 1 | #CIDYZ ZAB35-A
__B5PZ 2853-B (1-69)
60/61 |X(except S/D,S/W, 66) “Before 5/1/61" ' 151 5/16" long 7 T 1 | C3DZ 2A635-D
61/63  |X(except 76)-6 cyl. ) "From 5/1/61" 1
63 X(76)-6 cvl. T 1esi/4viong T 1 T C3DZ 2A635-E
63 X(except 76)-8 cyl. oo T 1615167 long T T T T 3D 3A635-D
63 X(76)-8 cyl. 7 i%81/4" long- repl by (2) B5PZ 2AT53-A & 1 . *C3DZ 2A635-C
[X | (1) C3DZ 2853-C
84/ IX(16)-6cvl. T T T T 9 1 qong T T T T _ C4DZ 2A635-B
64/ X(6)-8cvl. T T T 459714 long - 1 . C4DZ 2A635-D
64/ |X(excent 76)-8 cyl. o 152 5/16" long B j 1 C4DZ 2A635-C
64/ JMt 76)-6 cyl. ~ 152'5/16" long - 1 C4DZ 2A635-A
60/ las T mn(cabl’e to equalizery T 1 352358-S(NN127B)
64 |A(except 76) ! Pin (deflector to cable) 2
5_07—‘ o I _ Clip {cable to rear suspension arm) © T2 352977-8100
; ‘ (GG156)
62/ |B T " Retainer (cable o underbody)-7/16" spring g T382831-5100
(RR2D)
63/ (except 76) "From 2/15/63" : 2 .
62/ A Retainer (cable to trame) 2
63/  X(76) Retainer (cable to bracket) fa
63 &(54, 62, 76) "From 2/15/63" | Retainer (cable to No.1 cross member) 1
63 (S/D, S/W, 66) "From 2/15/63" | Retainer (cable to engine rear support) 1
2A637-8 LEVER ASSY. - PARKING IRAKE CABLE TO SECONDARY BRAKE SHOE
60/62 |A R.H. T C1SS 2A637-A
60 S |R.H. I J‘
|L.H, * 1 ; CISS 2A638-A
62/ {b, X(10"" brakes) [R.H | 1T | C20A& 2A637-A
! [ L. H, I 1 C20A 2A638-A
61/62 [S TTLUH | 1 | CISZ 2A637-A
! ' R.H. ‘1 | CISZ 24638-A
63/ s 'R.H. "1 77 C3Sz 2A637-A
63/64 A R. H. 1
| ' L.H. 1 C3SZ 2A638-A
60/62 . x T T T R.HTT T N T "1 CIDD 3A637-A
L.H, 1 C1DD 2A638-A
63/  |X(9' brakes) R.H. | 1| C3DZ 2A637-A
: L.H. 1 C3DZ 2A638-A
62/ A . © Washer-flat (Tevér t6 braké shoe web)-378™ =~ 2~ T?W(XT@T
61/ Is i 2 |
24642 LINK - PARKING BRAKE LEVER TO PRIMARY BRAKE SHOE '
60 A S "7 21/3%7 long | 2 ' COAA 2A642-A
6162 |A. S 713716 long I -
63/64 |A T713/16 long B 12 | C3AZ 2A642-A
82/ |B,X{(10" brakes) [ 6 55/64" long [ 2 | C20Z 3A642-A
63/ 8§ T T - T 7 91/32" Tong T T T T T T3 TC3SZ 9AB43-A
60/  |X(9" brakes) [ 6" long | 2 | CIDD 2A642-A
2649 BRACKET - PARKING BRAKE CABLE SUPPORT - _,
62/ B R.H. T1T17 T C20Z 2649-C
| | L, H, Pl C20Z 2649-D
60/ | X(except 76) ! - - T ToDZ 2649-A




12 SECTION 24 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL DESCRIPTION lQrY. | PART NUMBER
mmm - Also refer to Group 2634 ‘
62/ ~1811/32" long-69 3/4 coils | 1 | C20Z 2A651-A
61/ \S 9 45/64"" long-49 coils |17 TC25Z 2A651-A
63/64 |A i 1|
60/61 X (58, 62, 64) "Before 5/1/61" T 8°1/2" Tong 1 | CODD 2A651-B
6061 | X (S/D,S/W, 66) "Before 5/1/61" | 7 3/8" long "1 | CODD 2A651-C
61, ‘X(except 76) "From 5/1/61" 16 59/64™ long-15 1/4 coils 1 C1DD 2A651-A
63 X(76) 85/16" long~30 1/4 coils 1 C3DZ 2A651-B
2A708 SLEEVE - PARKING BRAKE RETURN SPRING
61/ [s | 19/32" diameter-1 13/32" long | T | 'CIss 2A708-A
63/64 |A 1 |
2A709 RETAINER - PARKING BRAKE CABLE - REAR
63 's i |2 C1VV 2A709-A
| I |
2745 SPRING - PARKING BRAKE CABLE POSITIONING .
61/ B ] 6" Tong-69 1/4 coils-to rear spring [ 2 C1S8 2745-A
61/62 Is l |2
63 s 6" long-69 1/4 coils -to rear spring 2] C38Z2 2745-A
2A748 PLATE ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER LEVER BRACKET MOUNTING
62/ B 1 I C207Z 2A748-B
62 B “"Before 12/18/61" | Screw (plate to underbody)-No, 14-10 x 3/4" -tap.| 1 | 42143-S8(U255)
2A753 KIT - PARKING BRAKE REPAIR CABLE
63 [770.50"" long-use with B2PZ 2853-A extension | 1 | B8PZ 2A753-A
60/61 X (S/D,S/W, 66) "Before 5/1/61""  .770.50" long-use with B5PZ 2853-B extension 2 | B2PZ 2A753-A
63 |X(76)-8 cyl. 60" long-use with C3DZ 2853-C extension 2 B5PZ 2A753-A
|
2A754 SLEEVE - PARKING BRAKE EQUALIZER LEVER RETRACTING SPRING
82/ B 5 1/8'" long-cut from B9A 17543-A "1 | *C20A 2A754-A
|
2|760 HANDLE ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE ‘ELEAISE I
60/61 |A (excent 58E,59C,64F,G & T1H | 1] COAF 2760-C
60/61 ]A (58E, 59C, 64F, G, T1H) | ] 1 ] COAF 2760-D
W*‘Em 76B) : | T C2AZ 2760-A
62 |A (65D, 76D) f [T C2AZ 2M60-C
62 {A (71D) 1 C2AZ 2760-B
83764 |A “[1 | B9AZ 2760-A
60/ |B,X I Includes CODZ 2819-A pin | 1 CoDZ 2760-bB
82 A | Stamped nut (handle to instrument panel)-7/16"-20] 1 |45219-5(M173)
60/61 | |Spring nut (handle to control)-3 /16" 1| 372927-S2(MM260
2|768 EQUALIZER ASSY. - PARKING FkllKE - REAR
60/64 |A [ ’ 1 COAZ 2768-A
60/ Is | 1
60/ A8 ["Washer-flat (trunnion to cable)-21/64" |71 | 359638-8(XX103)
60/ |A Cotter pin (trunnion to cable)-3/32" x 1/2" | 1 | 72004-87(N41)
2780 CONTROL ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE - ON DASH
- A -
60/62 A [ Pedal T 1~ CIAA 2780-B
63/64 (A | Pedal 1 | C3AZ 2780-A
- B -
62/ B | [T |~ c20z 2780-A
- S -
60 I8 [ [ 1 B8S  2780-A
61/62 |s [ Pedal 1 C2SZ 2780-B
63 IB | Pedal -includes release lever & handle N C38Z 2180-A
64/ Is | Pedal 1] C5SZ 2780-A
- X -
80/ X | [T | CO0DZ 2780-A
60/64 A (1961/63 S) [ Screw (control to cowl)-5/16"-24 x 7/8" | 3 [353483-S2(BB588)
62/ iB [Bolt (control to dash naneli-5/16"-24 x 3/4" |2 i 355471-88(BB651)
‘ | Locknut-5/16"-24 [ [34393-57(M98)
60/83 lS | Bolt (control to dash)-1/4"-20 x 1/2" |2 [ 20308-57-8(B40)

‘ | Nut-1/4"-20

1733795-87(M49)

| | Lockwasher-1/4"-internal tooth

' 34905-S7(X97)

‘ | Washer-flat-1/4"

| 44719-88(X17)

Nut (control to dash)-5/168"-24

33798-58(M62)

] Lockwasher-5/18"

34806-57(X64)




FORD CAR PARTS SECTION 24 43
YEAR | MODEL [ DESCRIPTION lQTY. | PART NUMBER
2780 CONTROL ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE - ON DASH - continued
60/ |X Screw (control to body)-5/16" -24 x 3/4" 2 | #50540-58
‘ Nut-check-5/16"-24 2 | 33923-S7(M32)
I Lockwasher-5/16" 4 [*34041-87
1 | Washer-flat-5/16" | 2 | 44722-88(X19)
2786 PAWL - PARKING BRAKE RATCHET BAR
60 |S ) 1 ’ OM 2788
60/ B, X 1|
2788 SPRING - PARKING BRAKE RATCHET BAR PAWL LOCKING
61/64 |A Lever-25/32"long-1/4"'0.D,-15 3/4 coils | 1 | CIAZ 2788-A
60 IS 1 OM 2788
60/ |B,X f 1 J
2804 PULLEY ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE CABLE
80 |S [ 717 OM 2804
80/ |B,X 1
L | Clevis pin (pulley to handle)-5/16" x13/16™ T | #73880-S8
| | Pin-self-locking 1 1'352358-S(NN127)
2814 CLIP - BRAKE HOSE
60/ A Brake hose AR 78 281K
62/ b,X AR
63/ IS | | 3 |
60 IS Front brake hose to connector ’ 2 [
60 S Rear brake hose to frame 1
60 IS | Parking brake cable to frame 12 ] 8M 2814
60/61 |A 3
60 S Parking brake cable to front bracket 1
60 S Parking brake cable to dash 1
80/64 [A Parking brake cable to control 1 |
62/ B 1
60/63 "Before 2/15/63" | Parking brake cable to engine rear support 1 4
80/63 |X(except 76) "Before 2/15/63" | Parking brake cable to underbody 1
62 1 8M 2814
61 S "Before 4/24/61" 2
63 X(76) "Before 2/15/63" | Parking brake rear cable to bracket 2 ’
61 S "Before 4/24/61" 2
63/64 |X "From 2/15/63" Parking brake cable to engine rear support 1 \ 74277-S(R6)
’ Parking brake cable to underbody rear 2
61/ |s "From 4/24/61" Parking brake cable to underbody 2 | MC 2814-A
61/ | "From 4/24/61" | Parking brake cable to engine rear support 2 |
2819 PIN - PARKING BRAKE HANDLE LOCKING
80/ X . 16270, D, -. 41" Tonig 1 ﬂ ~CODZ 2819-A
62/ \B I L 1
: 2853 CABLE and CONDUIT ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE HANDLE TO EQUALIZER LEVER
60/62 |A 57" long 1 |~ C2AA 3853-A
63/64 |A 57 5/16" long 1 J' C3AZ 2853-A
62/ |B 57" long 1 |  C30Z 2853-A
80 S 42" long 1 CO0SS 2853-A
61/ |S | 64 31/32" long 1 -
60/61 (X (58,62,64) "Before 5/1/61" | 49 7/8" long I CiDD 2853-A
§0/61 X (S/D, §/W,E6) "Before 5/1/61" | 43 1/4" long 1 CIDD 2853-B
81/ X(except 76) “"From 5/1/61" i 50 3/4" long 1 C3DZ 2853-B
63/ X(76) | 837/8" Tong |1 C4DZ 2853-A
60/ iS | Clip (cable conduit to body) 11 %95824-832
80/ 8 [ Clip(cable to floor supporD) [ 1 | 357946-88(GG152)
60 [s Screw (cable to dash panel)-5/16"-18 x 3/4" | 2 | 39909-S7(U269D)
60/ X Screw (cable todashpanel)-No, 14x3/4"-tapping | 2 |42143-S8{U255)
80/ A Screw (cable to dash panel)-No. 14 x 5/8"- 2 -6 (U25
61/ IS tapping 2
61/ S Clip (cable to floor) 1 1352977-5100
| (GG158)
62/ |A | Retainer (cable to frame}-T7/16" spring | AR | 382831-S100
(RR2D)
62 ‘3 Retainer (cable to underbody) 1
83/  K(54, 62, 63,16) 1
63/ X(S/D,S/W, 66) Retainer (cable to engine rear support) 1
63/ B Retainer (cable to bracket) 1
63/ A Pin-self-locking {cable to control) 1 | 358883-S7(NN128)
63/ A Clevis pin (cable to control)-5/18" x 63/64" 1 | 73931-S7(N9)




44
SECTION 24 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL i DESCRIPTION {QTY.|  PART NUMBER

2853 CABLE ASSY. - PARKING BRAKE EXTENSION
63 E | 13 1/4" long-use with B8PZ 2A753-A kit | 1 ] b2PZ 2853-A
60/61 1X(S/D,S/W, 66) "belore 5/1/61" | 23 1/4" long-use with b2PZ 3A753-A kit 1 B5PZ 2853-B
63 X(76)-8 cyl. 6 5/8" long-use with BSPZ 2AT53-4 kit 1 C3DZ 2853-C

2857 BRACKET - PARKING BRAKE CABLE TO DASH
50, X ; T | BSA 85T-A

2859 PIN PARKING BRAKE CONTROL .
60 = | Knurled-5/32"" x 15/16" |1 |I OM 2859

l

2861 LINK - PARKING BRAKE CONNECTING
60/62 |A \ T BOA 2861-A
81/ s ! 1|
63, A } 1 | C3AZ 2861-A

2873 BEARING ASSY, - COMPRESSOR BELT IDLER PULLEY
62/ | B (6 cyl. 170, 200) \ 15/32" LD.-1 14" 0.D,-5/8" thick-used in \ 1 C30Z 2873-A

| 86178 pulley assy.

2882 BRACKET - COMPRESSOR MOUNTING - Also refer to Group 10A313
60/62 A (8 cyl, 292) | 1 BJAE 2882-A
60/ A (6 cyl.) i Generator with air conditioner 1 C2AZ 10151-C
62/63 A (8 cyl. 352,390) * 1 ' C2SZ 2882-A
60/61 |A(8 cyl. 352, 390) Front 1
80/63 |S 1
64 A(SCyL 352, 390)-eXCopt 4 SpESd S/ T | 1 C4AZ 2882-A
64 Is | 1|
63/ | A (8 cyl.260,289),B (8 cyl.) | Attaches to bottom of compressor 1 | C3AZ 2882-A
83/  |X(5 cyl.) 1|
63/ B (6 cyl.170,200) i 1 | C30Z 2882-A
60/63 [X (6 cyl.) i [ T7|" T CODE 28BBZ-A
63/64 X(6 cyl.)-with PS5 "Before 3/2/647 | T 1 C3DZ_2883-A
64 X (6 cy1.) "From 3/2/84" | 1 CiDZ 2882-A
866/ iX | Bolt {bracket to compressor)-3/8"-16 x I 174" | 1 | 20428-57-&B82)
60/ A (8 cyl.), S | Bolt (bracket to compressor)-3/87-16 x 17 | 4 |20388-58(B80)
60/ |A(8cyl),S i Bolt (bracket to cylinder head) [ 2]
64 ]A (8 cyl. 352, 390 except 4 speed trans.), S Washer-flat (to cylinder head)-3/8" 2 351385-S(XX158)
60/ 1A (8 cyl.) Bolt (bracket to cyl. head)-3/8"-16 x 1 3/8" 1 20448-S8(B83)
60/ |A (8 cvl.) Bolt (bracket to cvl.head)-3/8"-16 x 1 5/8" 1 ]20488-58(B86)
60/ lA(S cyl.) Bolt (brkt. (6 P/S pumpbrkt.)-3/8"-16 x 2 1/2" | 1 |45522-S8(B03)

| | Nut-3/8"-16 | [ 33799-ST(M58)

| | Washer-flat-13/32" | 351415-8(XX128)
82/  |A(8 cyl. 260, 289, 352, 390) Bolt(bracket to cyl. head)-3,/8"-16 x 7/8" Tor2| 356685-5S8(Bb153)
63/ IS 2
63 X(8 cyl.)-without P /S, B(8 cyl.) 1
63/ “A(G cyl. & 8 cyl. 260, 289), X(8 cyl.) | Bolt(bracket to compressor | 4

3 ' Lockwasher-3/8" | | 34807-58(X66)
60/61 ‘\KTS (8 ¢cyl. 292,352) ‘1 Screw& washer assy. (bracket to compressor)- l L ‘ I73293-58(BB563)

| 3/8"-16 x 1"
62 iA(8 cyl, 202,352, 390} | Boit (bracket to compressor)-3/8"-16 x 1 1/8" i 4 |354135-57-8
62/63 [S | 4 | (BB1554)
52/ B | Bolt (bracKet to cylinder bIGCK)-5/16™-18 X &7 |1 or g| 45562-58(B69)
63/  |A(8 cyl. 260,289),X | or2
60/62 ‘LA (8 cyl. 282)-with A/C [ Screw &washer assy. (bracket to cylinder head) 373294-S8(BB564)

1

T
| -3/8"-16x15/8" ‘

60
60/62 |A (8 cyl.292)-with A/C & P/S

A (8 ¢cyl. 292)-with A/C (except P/S)

Screw & washer assy.(brkt.to spacer)-3/8™-16x2" 373295-S8(BB567)

Screw & washer assy. (bracket to pump support)

T

1
62 B(6 cyl.) BOoIt (Compressor adjusting)-3/87-24 x 27 [ 1| 720523-88(B177)
80/ X (6 cyl.) | 1
62/ B (8 cyl.) ! Bolt{compressor to cyl.block)-5/16"-18x2 172" [ 1 376765-SBB416 F)
63/ |B,X (6cyl.) locking L
63/ {A(8 cyl.260,289),B,X(8 cyl.) Bolt (bracket to cyl.front cover)5/16™-18x 1 127 1 |20466-58 (B61)
63 {A(8 cy1.260,289),B,X(8 cyl.) Bolt (bracket to cyl.head)-3/87-16 x 3 /4" | 1 [ 42996-S7-8B251F)

2883 BRACKET - COMPRESSOR ADJUSTING

60, X (6cyl) 1 | CODE 2883-A
60/ |X (6 cyl.) Bolt (bracket to compressor)-3/8"-16 x 1 1/2" 2 | 20468-58(B85)
63 B(8 cyl.) Bolt (bracket fo mounting bracket)-smq“z‘jm

| Nut-3/8"-18 |
| Lockwasher-3 /8" |

| 33799-87 (M52)
| 34807-S8 (X66)




2884

FORD CAR PARTS

SECTION 24

45

CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSY, - COMPRESSOR - Also Refer to Group 2983

2A 28 2C

TYPE-1 TYPE-2A 2B AND 2C

TYPE-5A 5B AND 5C TYPE-6A 6B AND 6C

P-6
AIR CONDITIONING CLUTCH PULLEYS 828

(See Chart Next Page)




4
6 SECTION 24

FORD CAR PARTS

2884

CLUTCH and PULLEY ASSY. . COMPRESSOR - continued - Also Refer to Group 2983

A/C CLUTCH IDENTIFICATION CHART

For Model Annlication see below

T €.
\Fi A 8 ¢ D E g é’ STAMPED NO. REMARKS PART NUMBER
E g |4
2
i 63/4 17/8 71 11/4 1/2 1 E Has integral field-use w/COAE 2979-A| COAZ 2884-B
2B [63/4 [17/8 | 1/16 1/2 61/16| 1|EIC3AA 2981-A_|Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2979-A| C3A7Z 2884-A
or
C3AA 2981-A1
26 [ 63/4 2174 3/8 172 6 3/8 TTE|CZAA 2981-A [Used on 1967 Ford-has integral field- |#*C2AZ 2884-A
or use w/C3SZ 2979-A -R/B
C2AA 2981-A1|C80Z 2884-B
3C | 6 3/4 25/18 172 3/8 1171817 2] E [C4DA 2981-B [Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2979-A [YC4DZ 2884-A
or
C4DA 20981-B1
qABT/8 12178 3/8 172 1T TWIC2AA 2981-C [Has wire and field assy. C2AZ 2884-C
5 | 67/8 17716 77 7/16 1/2 TTWI|C3AA 2981-B |Less Iield-use w/C3SZ 2987-A C3AZ 2884-B
5A | 6 3/4 1578 7,16 172 I 7P |C40A 298I-A [Less field-use w/C4AZ 2987-A C40Z 2884-A
35X [ 61/16 [ 13/4 378 172 T TE [C20A 2981-A |Has integral field-use w/COAE 2979-A] C20Z 2884-A
2A [ 63/2 25716 5/18 3/8 I7TE |B8AA 2981-A [Has integral field-use w/COAE 2979-A] COAZ 2884-D
2B [ 63/4 15718 1/16 17277 61/1670 TTE [C3DA 2981-A [Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2979-A] C3DZ 2884-A
6B 6 3/4 17/8 7/16 1/2 6§ 1/16] 1T E [C3AA 2981.A2[Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2979-A{ C3AZ 2884-A
6B | 63/4 |21/2 378 172 8 3/8 TTE[CZAA 2981 A2[Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2079-A [#*C2AZ 2884-A
R/B C80Z 2884-B
3C [ 61/16 [13/4 378 3/8 T 2 TE [C3DA 298I-B [Has integral field-use w/C3SZ 2979-A| C3DZ 2884-B
BC 6374 [25/16 | /2 378 T T T1/I6] 2| E [CADA 2981-B2|Has integral Tield-use w/C3SZ 2979-A [fCADZ 2884-A
MODEL APPLICATION
For illustration of Air Conditioning Clutch Pulleys see Page 45
TYPE STAMPED
YEAR MODEL REMARKS + IDENTIFICATION USE WITH - PART NUMBER
~ A -
60/62| A(6 cyl.) r/b C80Z 2884-B 2B C2AA 2081-A,{ C3SZ 2979-A, *C2AZ 2884-A
2B C2AA 2981-A1] C3SZ 12979-A,
6B C2AA 2081-A2| C3SZ 2979-A
A(6 cyl.)-1962 4A | C2AA 2081-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C2SA  2981-A
A(8 cyl, 202) 1 COAE 2979-A COAZ 2684-B
A{8 cyl, 352,390) r/b C80Z 2884-B 2B C2AA 2081-A, | C38Z 2079-A, *C2AZ 2884-A
2B C2AA 2981-A1) C3SZ 2979-A,
6B C2AA 2981-A2| C38Z 2979-A
A(8 cyl. 352, 390)-1962 4A | C2AA 2081-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C2SA 2981-A
A 2A | DBAA 2081-A | COAE 2079-A COAZ 2884-D
83/ | A(6 cyl.) 4A | C2AA 2981-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C25A 2981-A
A(B cyl.) r/b C80Z 2884-B 2b C2AA 2981-A, | C3SZ 2979-A, *C2AZ 2884-A
2b C2AA 2981-A1, C3SZ 2979-4,
6b C2AA 2981-A2| C38Z 2979-A
A(8 cyl, 260, 289) 2b C3AA 2981-A, | C3SZ 2979-A, C3AZ 2884-A
2B C3AA 2081-A1, C38Z 2979-A,
6B C3AA 2981-A2) C3SZ 2979-A
A(8 cyl, 260, 289) 4A C3AA 2981-B C3SZ 2987-A C3AZ 2884-B
A(8 cyl. 352, 390) 4A C2AA 2981-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C2SA 2981-A
A(8 cyl. 352, 390) /b CBOZ 2884-B 25 | C2AA 2981-A, | C3SZ 2079-A, | *C2AZ 2884-A
2B | C2AA 2981-Al, C3SZ 2979-A,
6B C2AA 2981-A C38Z2 2979-A
A 2A | BBAA 2981-A COAE 2979-A COAZ 2884-D
- B -
62 B 2A C20A 2981-A COAE 2979-A C20Z 2884-A
63/ B(6 cyl. &8 cyl,) 2b C3AA 2981-A, C3SZ 2979-A, C3AZ 2884-A
2b C3AA 2981-A1,) C3SZ 2979-A,
6b | C3AA 2981-A2| C38Z 2979-A
B(6 cyl. &8 cyl.) 4A C3AA 2981-B C3SZ 2987-A C3AZ 2884-B
roduction alternates ¥ Production alfernales + See Illustration Page 45

"E - Eaton P - DPitts W - Warner *



FORD CAR PARTS 47
SECTION 24
2884 CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSY. - COMPRESSOR - continued - Also Refer to Groups 2983
YEAR MODEL REMARKS L/ L USE WITH - PART  NUMBER
- B -
B(8 cyl, 289)-1965 r/b C80Z 2884-B 2B | C2AA 2981-A | C3SZ 2979-A, *C2A7Z 2884-A
2b | C2AA 2981-Al1) C3SZ 2079-A,
6b C2AA 2081-A2| C38Z 2979-A
"B(8 cyl., 289)-1965 4A | CZAA 2081-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C2SA 2981-A
g
60 S(8 cyl, 352) 2A | BBAA 2981-A | CNDAE 2979-A COAZ 12884-D
S r/b C80Z 2884-B 2b | C2AA 20381-A | C35Z 2979-A, *C2A7Z 2884-A
2B | C2AA 2081-Al1) C38Z 2979-A,
6b C2AA 2981-A2| C38Z 2979-A
61 S r/b C80Z 2884-B 2B | C2AA 2081-A,| C3SZ 2979-A, *C2AZ 2884-A
2B | C2AA 2981-Al) C3SZ 2979-A,
6B | C2AA 2981-A2] C38Z 2979-A
62/ | S ¥/b C80Z 2884-B 98 | C2AA 3081-A, | C35Z 2070-A, | *C2AZ 3884-A
2B C2AA 2981-A1,) C38Z 2979-A,
6b | C2AA 2031-A2| C3SZ 2079-A
S 4A C2AA 2981-C, C2AZ 2884-C
C2SA 2981-A
N o
60/62] X(6 cyl.) 2b | C3DA 2981-A [ C38Z 2075-A C3DZ 2884-A
63/64] X(6 cyl,)-1563 2B C3DA 2981-A C35Z 2979-A C3DZ 2884-A
X(% cyl.) "Before 3/2/64" 2C [ C3DA 2%981-B C35Z 2979-A C3DZ 2884-B
X(6 ¢cyl,)-19%64 "From 3/2/64" 2C | C4DA 2981-B, | C35Z 2979-A, C4DZ 2884-A
2C | C4DA 2981-B1, C3SZ 2979-A,
6C | C4DA 2981-b2| C3SZ 2979-A
XBoylL) 95 | C3AA 2OBI-A, | C3S5Z 2079-A, C3AZ 2884-A
2b C3AA 2081-Al1, C3SZ 2979-A,
6b C3AA 2981-A2| C3SZ 2979-A
X(8 cyl,)-1564 5A | C40A 20981-A | C4AZ 29%T7-A C40Z 2884-A
X8 oyl.) 4K | C3AA 20BI-B | C3SZ 2087-A C3AZ 2864-D
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION | QTY. | PART NUMBER
60/61 A (8 cyl.), S (8 ¢yl. 352) [ Bolt {clutch to compressor)-5/167-24 x T 1727 T "373296-S(BB435)
62 A locking 1
84 (8 cyl. 289) 1
64 B (6 & 8 cyl.) 1
64 X "Before 3/2/64" 1
82/ [B(6cyl ) | Snap ring (pulley to shalf) |72 T 353650-5100(QQ1D
60 1A (8 cyl.) S (8 cyl. 352) Retainer -snap (clutch)-1 3/16" 1 1373452-8(QQR41)
60 A (8 cyl.), S (8 cyl. 352) Retainer-snap (clutch)-2 1/4" 1 | 373453-8(QQ79)
60/61 |A (8 cvl. ) S (8 cvl. 352) Bolt (clutch to compressor)-1/4""-20 x 3/4" | 3 1 20344-S8(B42)
64/ A (6 cyl.& 8 cyl. 352, 390), 8 Screw & washer(to compréssor)-5/16"-24x1 3/4"| 1 , 359780-57(BB83
64/ ’x "From 3/2/64" 1
| | Lockwasher-3/4'"" external tooth 34940-S7-8(X88)
62 A, S | Screw& washer(field coilto compr.)-1/4"-20x 58'7 3 | 43263-88(U3)
60/61 [A (8 cyl.) | Bolt{pulley to comp.)-5/16" -24 x 1" _[T [358606-SBB427)
60/63 |8 | self locking L1 |
N |_Washer-flat-21/64" | | 358605-S(XX115)
62/ |A,B,8,X | Bolt{to compressor)-5/16"-24 x 1 1/2"-locking | 1 | 374411-S8
| (BB435C)
2887 SPACER - COMPRESSOR MO i
64 |A(8 cyl. 352, 380)-except 4 speed 5/T | 25/64" 1. . -3/4" 0. D. -13/T67 I6ng 1] C4A7Z 2887-A
64/ |A(8 cyl. 352, 350)-exc, models w/bucket seats | 17/327 I.D.-11/64" O.D. -49/64™ long 1] C4AZ 2887-B
62 B (6 cyl.) | Cut from 3/8" pipe 1 | *C20A 2887-A
2888 BRACE - COMPRESSOR - FRONT - Also refer to Group 2889
63/64 |A (8 cyl. 260, 289) "1 [ C30Z 2888-A
63/64 |B (8 cyl. 221, 260, 289) [ 1
84 lx (8 cyl. 260) ‘ |1
64 S l 1 | C4SZ 2888-A
84/ X (6 cyl) j 1 T4DZ 2888-B
62 B | Bolt (brace to cylinder block)-3/8"-16 x 3/4™ | 1 | 20348-88(B77)
63 lBolt {brace to mountingbracket)-3/8™-16x 1 1 4”[ 1 | 355266-88(B157)
| |

kB-G eyl

Washér-flat-3/8"7

| 352087 -5(XX143)

t See Illustration Page 45



48
SECTION 24 FORD CAR PARTS
YEAR | MODEL | DESCRIPTION IQTY[ PART NUMBER
2888 BRACE - COMPRESSOR - FRONT - continved Also refer to Groups 2889
80/ X [ Bolt (brace to cviinder block)-3/8"-16 x 1 171 | 20388-S8(B30)
80/ |X Bolt (brace to bracket) | 1
| Nut-3/8"-16 71 | 33799-S7(M52)
| Lockwasher-3/8" | { 34807-S8(X66)
| "Washer-{1at-3/8" ] [ 44727-38(X24)
2889 BRACE - COMPRESSOR - Also refer to Group 2888
64 (8 y1.352,390)-except models withbucket seats [ Rear-to intake manifold 1 C4AZ 2889-A
63/64 X(6 cyl)) "Before 3/2/64™ Lower 1 C3DZ 2889-A
64/ (6 cyl.) "From 3/2/64" Lower 1 C4DZ 2880-X
63/ B, X(6 cylL.) Bolt (to bracket)-3/8"-16 x 7/8" 1 [ 20368-S8(B79)
2894  CAP - COMPRESSOR BELT IDLER PULLEY
62/ B (6 cyl. 170, 200) | Used in 8678 idler pulley assy. | 1 | 'BSQH 2894-A
2902 BRACKET - COMPRESSOR SUPPORT
64 3 1T |~ C4SZ 2902-A
| I
J | Screw & washer (fo intake manifold)- 1 373293-S8(BB563)
3/8"-16 x 1"
Screw & washer (to compressor) 1
| | Washer-flat-3/8" 52081 -S(XX143)
64 iX (6 cyl.) j Bolt (to support)-3/8"-16 x 1" | 1 120388-58(B80)
| Nut-3/87-16 | 133799-S7(M52)
64 [X (8 cyl.) [ Bolt (fo mankfold)-3/8"-16 X 7/8" |71 | 356685-58(BB153)
63/64 A(8 cyl. 260, 289) i \ 1 \ C302Z 2302-A
63/64 B(8 cyl. 221, 260, 389) ‘; 1
2A942 ARM - COMPRESSOR BELT ADJUSTMENT - Also refer to Group 10145
64/ [X(6 cylL.) 1 | C4DZ 2A942-A
Bolt (to compressor)-3/87-16 x T 1/8" 1 120408-S7(B8I)
Nut-3/87-16 1 34057-SB(M161)
| Lockwasher-3/8" | 34807-58(X68)
2979 BRUSH and HOLDER ASSY. - COMPRESSOR
60/62 |A,B,S5, X With side hose mounts 1 COAE 2979-A
63/ A, B,S, X Stamped C3SA 2979-A or CTZA 2087-A 1 C3SZ 2979-A
60/6a A B cyl) | Bolt (holder {6 compressor)-3/8"-16x 1/2" 1 | 20312-S7-8(B75)
69/63 IS Screw & washer assy. (brush clip to compressor [20r4 . 373203-58(BB563)
60/64 [A (6 cyl.) base)-3/8"-16 x 1" 4
647 |"Bolt (tc compressor base)-174 =20 x 127 |2 [ 20308-S7-8(B40)
63/64 A (8 cyl.) 1 [ 1]
2980 RING ASSY.- COMPRESSOR CLUTCH
60 1A'S [ Eaton i 1 | BSME 2980-A
2983 ROTOR, PULLEY and ARMATURE ASSY.- COMPRESSOR - Also refer to Group 2884
60762 |A,S (6 cyl. & 8 cyl. 352, 390) | 'Warner-less 2687 field [71 | C2AZ 2983-A
2987 FIELD ASSY. - COMPRESSOR - WITH PILOT BUSHING
60/62 |A (8 cyl.), § Warner N 1 COAE 2987-A
63/ |A,B,§X Warner-includes (1) COAE 29884 pilot bushing~| 1 C3SZ  2087-A
metal tag or stamped C3SA 2987-A
1.763"/1.795" thick 1
64 A(8 cyl.289) Pitts Industries -metal tag or stamped 1 C4AZ 208T-A
l C4VA 2987-A-1,697"/1,727" thick {
64/ (6 & 8 cyl.) 1
64 X(8 cyl.) 1
64 |A,B,§, X i Bolt {to compressor)-1/4"-20 x 1/2™ AR ' 20308-S7-8(B40)
2990 BEARING PULLEY - Also refer to Group 8678
60/ |A/BS - | For A/C compressor clutch-29/33" thick [1 BSME 2990-A
64/  |A(8cyl. 289,352,390)-exc, 4/5/T, S [ For {dier pulley-,626" &1,1870, D,-2 13/16"long | 1 C4AZ ™ 2990-A
63 |A (8 cyl. 352, 390) | Use w/C3AZ 19B969-J vibration modification kit | 1
60/ ) | Snap ring (bearing to clutch shoe) 1 (37037T7-8(QQ16)
60/ A,S | Retainer-snap (brg, to clutchfleld hsg,)-2 1/4" 1 | 372642-S(QQ80)
T 2992 GASKEY - COMPRESSOR VALVE PLATE
60/63 X i 1] CODF 2992-A
2995 HEAD - COMPRESSOR CYLINDER
60/61 A, S | Léhigh or York compressor || I CIAE 2095-A"
80/ |1
60 |A, S (8 cyl.) Tecumseh compressor 1 COAE 2905-A
60/ |X |1
64 5, X Tecumseh |1 C3GY 2995-A
[ 7 York |1 C25Z 2095-A
63/ A,B,X |1
80 S (8 cyl.) [ Screw & wagher assy, (head to cOmpressor 15 37362~
‘V\ | erankcase)-5/16"-18 x 1 1/4" ( (BB55 1H)




